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City Clerk’s Office
Hiawatha City Hall
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233

Memo

To:  Mayor and City Council

From: City Clerk Kelly Kornegor and City Administrator Kim Downs
Date: September 20, 2017

Re:  Professional Compensation Study

City Council approved additional funding in the FY 2018 budget in order for staff to conduct a
professional compensation study. Kim and | requested proposals from three (3) qualified
companies from the metro area to perform these services. See attached bid matrix.

After review of the proposals submitted and some phone calls to get clarification from the
responding companies, we recommend award of contract to Newport Group of Cedar Rapids.
The following information will explain our decision.

Newport Group uses a combination of published compensation survey data as well as making
direct contact with seven to ten comparable municipalities in lowa to collect data and compile
the responses. The reports generated after completion of the study are very detailed including
a comparison indicating survey sources, geographic assessment, data aging, and comparison
to current compensation at the City of Hiawatha. Newport Group will also make
recommendation for associated compensation ranges and potential compensation adjustments
and provide national and regional trend data in base pay and salary structure adjustments. We
have seen a copy of a recent compensation survey Newport Group conducted for Windsor
Heights and it is very thorough. Cost for services is in the range of $12,725.00 - $13,250.00.

Skywalk Group’s approach to this project would be somewhat similar to Newport Group.
However, Skywalk Group would mainly use published compensation surveys and may make
phone calls and conduct visits with companies when more information is required for a
particular position. Skywalk would compare three to five comparable entities unless there are
descrepencies in the data that would require additional municipalities be added. When the
study is complete, Skywalk will put together a report of findings including market results,
local low to average to high salary ranges, and provide recommendations. Cost for services is
$13,500.00.

Honkamp Krueger submitted two proposals. Under the lower cost proposal, Honkamp would
generate reports using PayScale. Honkamp would be able to specify the data points to pull for
example, geography and sectors of employment. Once the parameters are set up, PayScale
will generate a variety of reports based on matches to market data. The reports generated from
PayScale would show information such as total compensation, base salary, bonuses, hourly
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rate, job summary, and salary and hourly rate paid by experience. The reports do not specify
the municipalities that Hiawatha would be compared to and there would be no direct contact
with the municipalities if more information is required; it is accurate information but gives the
feel and presentation of a canned report of market trends. Cost for services is $8,050.00.

Under the higher cost proposal submitted by Honkamp Krueger, they would generate reports
using PayScale and six additional market data outlets including lowa Workforce Development
and five comparable municipalities for comparative analysis. Honkamp Krueger would
provide a comprehensive report on each position as to recommended salary range, detailed
information down to demographic and experience level. Cost for services is $25,300.00.

If you agree with our recommendation and award the contract to Newport Group, we will
move forward with a kickoff meeting with the Newport Group team. The project will take

approximately six to eight weeks to complete.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.
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Salary Survey Proposals

45 City of Hiawatha Job Descriptions

Company

Notes

Total Project Cost

Newport Group of Cedar
Rapids

Combination of published compensation
survey data and direct contact with 7 to 10
comparable municipalities in lowa. Detailed
compensation report will be prepared
including job duties, salary ranges and
recommendations.

$12,725-$13,250

Skywalk Group of Cedar
Rapids

Primarily use published compensation
surveys to collect data. Will make contact
with municipalities if necessary for a specific
position. Report of findings including
market results of low to high salary ranges,
job duties and recommendations.

$13,500

Honkamp Krueger of Hiawatha

Run current Position descriptions in
Payscale to generate reports on
comparisons with other municipalities.
Reports will not give the names of the
organizations used for comparison, but can
specify data points to pull ( ex. geography,
sectors).

$8,050

Honkamp Krueger option 2

Run current position descriptions in
Payscale to generate reports on industry
comparisons and use 6 additional resources
for comparison including IA Workforce
Development and 5 comparable
municipalities. (could request only 1 or 2
additional resources if 6 not necessary)

$25,300






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL
COMPENSATION STUDY

WHEREAS, City Council made a recommendation to solicit proposals for
the completion of a professional compensation study, and

WHEREAS, after receiving and reviewing proposals from three (3) qualified
companies who submitted proposals to complete a professional compensation study, city
statf recommended the responsive responsible proposal as follows:

Company Total Project Cost
Newport Group of $12,725.00 - $13,250.00
Cedar Rapids, lIowa

, and

WHEREAS, funding for the total project cost in connection with the completion
of a professional compensation study was previously allocated in the FY 2017-2018
Budget in the Contingency line item, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA to approve the completion of a professional
compensation study with Newport Group of Cedar Rapids lowa, at a total project cost of
$12,725.00 - $13,250.00.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 2_Q‘f day of September, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






AGENDA
HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, September 20, 2017

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) — 5:30 P.M.
A. Call to Order — Roll
B. Approval of Agenda

C. Approval of Consent Agenda
Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council
requests an item be removed to be considered separately.

1. Approval of Bills
2. Month End Reports
a. Finance Director’s Report — August 2017
b. City Clerk’s Report — August 2017
Department Reports: Fire, Library, Parks and Recreation, Police, and Public Works
4. Approval of renewal - Class C Beer Permit (BC) w/ Sunday Sales and Class B Carryout Native
Wine for Big 10 Mart located at 1225 Boyson Road, effective October 1, 2017

(%)

D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) Limited to items not on current agenda
E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

F. Business
1. Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Presentation — Maggie Burger, Speer Financial

2. PUBLIC HEARING - to consider voluntary annexation application submitted by John and Lois
Novak
a. Consider Resolution approving the voluntary annexation application
submitted by John K. and Lois A. Novak for property locally known as
3590 Todd Hills Road, Cedar Rapids, Iowa

3. PUBLIC HEARING - to consider voluntary annexation application submitted by Timothy Brandt
a. Consider Resolution approving the voluntary annexation application
submitted by Timothy C. Brandt for property locally known as 3509 County
Home Road, Cedar Rapids, Iowa

4. Consider Resolution approving Final Plat for Rolling Prairie Estates Third Addition and
authorizing execution of a Development Agreement by and between the City of Hiawatha and J.
Murphy Homes, L.L..C.

S. Peck’s Landing
a. Consider Resolution approving the plan of improvements installation for
Peck’s Landing First Addition
b. Consider Resolution approving the plan of improvements installation for
Peck’s Landing Edgewood Road Extension

6. 2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection Improvements
Phase 2 Roadway Package Project
a. Consider Resolution approving Change Order #4 reflecting an increase in
contract amount with Rathje Construction Co.
b. Consider Resolution approving Pay Estimate #10 for payment of contract
work completed to Rathje Construction Co.
¢. Road diet discussion

7. Consider Resolution approving a Service Agreement with East Central Towa Council of
Governments (ECICOG) for the preparation of a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)
Application

8. Professional Compensation Study
a. Review Proposals
b. Consider Resolution awarding contract
G. Placement of items for next Agenda/Work Session

H. Adjourn

NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item.






Fri Sep 15, 2017 1:18 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 1
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
1970 ACCESS SYSTEMS 1.7
COPIER CONTRACT 211,27
805 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 56.40
OXYGEN 56.40
3175 ANKENY FIRE DEPT 50.00
N JELLISON TRAINING 25.00
WATTER TRAINING 25.00
2553 ARROW INTERNATIONAL, INC 300.00
SUPPLIES 300.00
3176 BLANK PARK Z00 242.8
EDUCATION PROGRAM 242,82
1008 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 546,57
SUPPLIES 49.91
SUPPLIES 25.56
SUPPLIES 94.60
SUPPLIES 22.48
SUPPLIES 110.04
SUPPLIES 243.98
693 CAMPBELL SUPPLY CEDAR RAP 174.60
SUPPLIES 174.60
2071 CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, 3,119.56
FUEL 71.30
FUEL 772.45
FUEL 143.97
FUEL 159,45
FUEL 1,734.51
FUEL 220.06
FUEL 8.91
FUEL 8.91
73 CEC 1,167.00
ANNUAL SECURITY LENEL 1,167.00
2266 CHICAGO CENTRAL & PACIFIC 100,000.00
EMMONS DITCH STABILIZATION 100,000.00
650 CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 1,410.05
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 226.94
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 25.21
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 459,40
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 515.80
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 182.70
24 CITY OF CR TREASURER 10,005.00
SEPT SUBSIDY 10,005.00
1157 € COOPER & ACCOC., INC. 710.00
SUPERVISOR TRAINING 710.00
925 CLARK'S PHARMACY 911.92
SUPPLIES--AMBULANCE 911.92
233 CONSTRUCTION MATERTALS, I 908,27
SUPPLIES 908.27
801 CR LC SOLID WASTE AGENCY 48.24
YARD/WOOD WASTE 48.24
3177 (R MUSEUM OF ART 100.00
EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM 100.00
APPMNTRP 05.24.17 b City of Hiawatha =~ * OPER: CK





Fri Sep 15,2017 1:18 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 2.

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
142 CR PUBLIC LIBRA 2,378.82
OVERDRIVE 2,378.82
421 D & D TREE SERVICE 5,050.00
TREE REMOVAL PIRIE DR 775.00
GRIND STUMPS VARIOUS LOCATIONS 575.00
TREE REMOVAL 3RD AVE 1,850.00
TREE REMOVAL 4TH AVE 1,850.00
158 DATA TECHNOLOGIES, INC 170.00
K GRABER USER GROUP MEETING §5.00
D LARSON USER GROUP MEETING 85.00
140 DEMCO, INC. 99,72
OFFICE SUPPLIES 99.72
3178 ELY PUBLIC LIBRARY 10.00
INSURANCE LINN CO FAIR PARTICI 10.00
1627 FELD FIRE 144.80
SUPPLIES 144,80
623 FISHER, JIM 36.68
TRAINING REIMBURSEMENT 36.68
1882 FLEMING LANDSCAPE & IRRIG 6,616.19
TRRIGATION REPAIRS 6,616.19
221 FOREMOST PROMOTIONS - 939,97
SUPPLIES 039,
Q[Mz FORTE = 78.57\‘) Laades ot
. _NR__CHARQES_EQR_MILgr— B o — V0T (0
2596 FRESH SCENTS OF IOWA 42,00
SUPPLIES 42,00
3155 FUSION ARCHITECTS, INC 16,875.00
SCHEMATIC DESIGN-LIB ADDITION 16,875.00
2190 GALE 174.78
SUPPLIES 174,78
1167 GAMETIME 76.10
SUPPLIES 76.10
30 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 140,84
WORK SESSION §-21-17 11,9
REGULAR MTG 9-6-17 128.8%
75 GRAYBILL COMMUNICATIONS 40,00
#850 CAMERA REPAIRS 40.00
33 HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, IN 3,320.00
BOYSON RD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENT 2,356.25
GENERAL ENGINEERING 963.75
2357 HEARTLAND SHREDDING INC 90.00
SHREDDING SERVICES 65.00
SHREDDING SERVICES 25.00
579 HIAWATHA WATER DEPARTMENT 273.62
WATER TAP PERMITS 273.62
358 IA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATI 83.88
OFFICE SUPPLIES 83.88
42 TA ONE CALL 191,70
UNDERGROUND LOCATES 95.85
UNDERGROUND LOCATES 95.85

APPMNTRP 05.24.17 =+ City of Hiawatha ™™ OPER: CK





Fri Sep 15, 2017 1:18 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 3
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
196 IA PRISON INDUSTRIES 2,135.60
SIGNS 2,135.60
3179 IDEAL WINDOWS & DOORS 90.00
PERMIT REFUND 90.00
1472 TMAGETEK, INC. 378.00
MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION/STORAGE 378.00
495 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, 2,718.00
ANNUAL SOFTWARE RENEWAL 2,718.00
41 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 2,205.83
LIBRARY BOOKS 2,205.83
1865 INTECONNECT, INC 1,977.60
IT SERVICE 1,977.60
14 INTERSTATE BATTERY (R 11.20
BATTERIES 11.20
334 IPRA 1,707.00
CONSIGNMENT TICKETS 1,707.00
374 3 & A PRINTING, INC. AND 2,836.00
SEPT NEWSLETTER 2,836.00
1583 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY 180.36
SUPPLIES 42.00
SUPPLIES 138.36
1582 JP GASWAY 309.39
OFFICE SUPPLIES 66.90
OFFICE SUPPLIES 33.45
OFFICE SUPPLIES 155.76
OFFICE SUPPLIES 10.68
OFFICE SUPPLIES 42,60
2755 JUNGE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 16.00
SUPPLIES 16.00
3181 JUSTICE CORP OF IOWA 200.00
EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM 200.00
1508 KIRKWOOD COMMUNITY COLL 30.00
S VANWEELDEN TRAINING 30.00
2670 KROMMINGA MOTORS 999.60
EQUIPMENT RENTAL 999,60
1512 LEDERER WESTON CRAIG PLC 3,654.00
LEGAL FEES 1,716.00
LEGAL FEES 1,938.00
181 LINN CO CONSERVATION 50.00
TREES 50.00
274 LINN CO RECORDER 32.00
DANCERS EDGE RECORDING FEES 32.00
83 LINN CO RURAL ELECTRI 1,729.11
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 647.77
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 346.34
STREET LIGHT CO HOME/EDGEWOOD 735.00
129 LL PELLING (O. 76,311.20
NORTHWOOD DR ASPHALT 76,311.20
2104 LOwe's 709,66
SUPPLIES 311.04
SUPPLIES 129.54
SUPPLIES 13.46
SUPPLIES 15.93
SUPPLIES 94.83
APPMNTRP 05.24.17 ek City of Hiawatha ek OPER: CK





Fri Sep 15,2017 1:18 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 4 .. -

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

SUPPLIES 88.22
SUPPLIES 56.64

3180 MAGNOLIA JOURNAL 30.00
SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 30.00

1244 MANGIN, ALICIA 24.02
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 24.02

1603 MERCY CARE COMMUNITY PHYS 3,658.00
TESTING 3,384.00
TESTING 274.00

563 METRO STUDIOS, INC. 75.00
SEPT MAINTENANCE 75.00

50 MIDWAY OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT 6.11
SUPPLIES 6.11

497 MIDWEST JANITORIAL SUPPLY 991.76
AUG CLEANING 14.44
SEPT CLEANING 977.32

3058 MODERN PIPING, INC 13177
CONDENSER REPAIRS 185.50
AIR HANDLER REPAIRS 546.27

180 MOLO OIL COMPANY 24.50
(AR WASHES 3.50
CAR WASHES 21.00

2194 OFFICE EXPRESS 403.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 24.99
SUPPLIES 38.97
SUPPLIES 180.78
SUPPLIES 39.99
SUPPLIES 93.28
SUPPLIES 24,99

1655 P & K MIDWEST, INC 184.62
#565 SUPPLIES 37.38
#565 SUPPLIES 147.24

3182 PATRICK, DORI 480.00
EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM 240.00
EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM 240.00

499 PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS 66.23
UNIFORMS 66.23

721 PCC 1,816.83
BILLING SERVICE--AMB 1,816.83

268 PECK'S GREEN THUMB NURSER 154.99
PLANTINGS 154.99

2995 PLUMB SUPPLY 66.83
RR REPAIRS 20.57
RR REPAIRS 46.26

2726 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 80,10
BACKGROUND CHECK §.90
BACKGROUND CHECK 9.90
BACKGROUND CHECK 61.30

54 RECORDED BOOKS, LLC 641,28
LIBRARY BOOKS 35.99
LIBRARY BOOKS 12.99
LIBRARY BOOKS 29,99
LIBRARY BOOKS 50.00
LIBRARY BOOKS 132.40

APPMNTRP 05.24.17 =+ City of Hiawatha ™™ OPER: CK





Fri Sep 15, 2017 1:18 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 5
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
LIBRARY BOOKS 61.87
LIBRARY BOOKS 46.37
LIBRARY BOOKS 39.99
LIBRARY BOOKS 29.99
LIBRARY BOOKS 161.20
LIBRARY BOOKS 40.49
58 SCHIMBERG COMPANY 406.16
SUPPLIES 565.56
SUPPLIES 159.40-
2368 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR (O 298.35
QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE 298.35
347 SECRETARY OF STATE 30.00
C KUDRNA NOTARY RENEWAL 30.00
2648 SWANK 135.00
SING DVD USEAGE 135.00
3183 THE METRO MONK 325.00
EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM 325.00
2306 THE SHOPPER 317.44
SUPPLIES 317.44
231 ULTRALAWN 2,332.20
AUGUST MAINTENANCE 2,332.20
842 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 98.45
COLLECTION SERVICE--LIB 53.70
COLLECTION SERVICE--LIB 44,75
2534 US BANK 650,95
COPIER CONTRACT 650,95
186 WENDLING QUARRIES, INC. 60.00
CONCRETE DUMP CHARGE 30.00
CONCRETE DUMP CHARGE 30.00
188 WRIGHT-WAY TRAILERS 47.25
FUEL 47.25
201 Z0LL MEDICAL CORPORATION 1,020.00
EKG MONITORS MAINTENANCE 1,020.00
REPORT TOTAL 2307 —
$370,52.9
APPMNTRP 05.24.17 Fdck City Of Hiawatha deddok OPER: CK






Applicant License Application ( BC0025156 )

Name of Applicant:  Molo Oil Co

Name of Business (DBA): Big 10 Mart
Address of Premises: 1225 Boyson Road

Business (563) 557-7540
Mailing PO Box 1540

City Dubuque State A Zip:

City Hiawatha County: Linn Zip:

5223300

520041540

Contact Person

Name Renee Blosch

Phone: (563) 557-5703 Email rblosch@molocompanies.com

Classification Class C Beer Permit (BC)

Term:12 months
Effective Date: 10/01/2017
Expiration Date: 09/30/2018

Privileges:
Class B Native Wine Permit
Class C Beer Permit (BC)
Sunday Sales

Status of Business

BusinessType: Privately Held Corporation

Corporate ID Number: 28681 Federal Employer ID 42-0658564

Ownership
Mark Molo

First Name: Mark Last Name: olo

City: Dubuque State: lowa Zip:

Position: President
% of Ownership: 0.00% U.S. Citizen: Yes

Helen Molo

=
©
5

First Name: Helen Last Name:

=}
]

City: Dubuque State:

Position: Secretary
% of Ownership: 0.00% U.S. Citizen: Yes

Maureen Molo

=
=3
5]

First Name: Maureen Last Name:

|

=}
i

City: Dubugue State:

Zip:

Zip:

52004






Position: Vice President

% of Ownership: 0.00% U.S. Citizen: Yes

Molo Quint, LLc

First Name: Molo Last Name: Quint, LLc

City: Dubugue State: lowa Zip: 52003
Position: Owner

% of Ownership: 100.00% U.S. Citizen: Yes

Insurance Company Information

Insurance Company: First Western Insurance

Policy Effective Date: Policy Expiration
Bond Effective Dram Cancel Date:
Outdoor Service Effective Outdoor Service Expiration

Temp Transfer Effective Temp Transfer Expiration Date:







BILLS PAID PREVIOUSLY

AFLAC
AUTHORIZE.NET
AVESIS

CITY OF HIAWATHA
COLLECTION SERVICES
DELTA DENTAL
FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FEDERAL, FICA, MEDICARE
GLOBAL PAYMENTS
ICMA

IPERS

KABEL

LINCOLN NATIONAL
NSF

PAYROLL
POSTMASTER

STATE TAXES

UNITED WAY

VISA

WAGEWORKS
WELLMARK

INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
PREMIUMS

LIBRARY DONATIONS
SERVICE FEES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
ACH FEES
WITHHOLDING
MERCHANT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM
NSF

NET PAYROLL (AUG)
POSTAGE NEWSLETTERS
TAXES
CONTRIBUTION

VISA PURCHASES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM

$1,142.18
$62.03
$338.46
$290.00
$1,538.76
$3,012.76
$59.64
$21.64
$68,137.65
§477.92
$530.00
$38,440.51
$5,456.95
$1,574.04
$15.00
$180,165.01
§582.19
$11,746.00
$20.00
$13,624.74
$994 .12
$51,266.78

$379,496.38






Mon Sep 11, 2017 3:45 PM OUTSTANDING TRACI;ISACTION REGISTER
PEN

Page 1

BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER  DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 FARMERS STATE BANK STATEMENT DATE: 8/31/2017
AP CHK 51538 10/08/10 04/11 MESCHER, ABBY 5.00
AP CHK 55182 7/06/12 01/13 HANNA, DAVID 28
AP CHK 55864 11/09/12 05/13 ARD, BROWN MONTHE 2.00
AP CHK 61037 3/20/15 09/15 SCHRYBA-MEAD, STACY 25.00
AP CHK 61723 7/02/15 01/16 SELLMAN, JOHN .06
AP CHK 61979 8/21/15 02/16 GOODLOVE, JENNIFER 35.00
AP CHK 62720 11/25/15 06/16 LELLIG, MATTHEW 430.56
AP CHK 65660 6/09/17 12/17 AHMANN PROPERTIES, LLC 42,740.00
AP CHK 65661 6/09/17 12/17 AHMANN PROPERTIES, LLC 31,603.00
AP CHK 65662 6/09/17 12/17 AHMANN PROPERTIES, LLC 22,335.00
AP CHK 65663 6/09/17 12/17 AHMANN PROPERTIES, LLC 25,895.00
AP CHK 65782 6/23/17 12/17 VARMA, KISHORE 290.00
AP CHK 65871 7/07/17 01/18 PAULSON, JASON 30.00
AP CHK 65970 8/04/17 02/18 HELEBRANT, EVA 68.16
AP CHK 66023 8/18/17 02/18 BALLOG, STEVE 2,450.00
AP CHK 66051 8/18/17 02/18 FUN JUMPS 1,782.50
AP CHK 66075 8/18/17 02/18 LAMOS, ALESHIA 39.00
AP CHK 66085 8/18/17 02/18 MODERN PIPING, INC 3,654.38
AP CHK 66111 8/24/17 02/18 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST--30 530.00
AP CHK 66113 8/24/17 02/18 WELLMARK 1,005.00
AP CHK 66119 8/28/17 02/18 DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA 3,012.76
AP CHK 66121 8/28/17 02/18 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS 1,054.29
AP CHK 66123 8/28/17 02/18 WELLMARK 50,166.78
AP CHK 66124 8/28/17 02/18 WELLMARK-RETIRE 1,100.00
BANK TOTAL 00 188,253.77 .00
DEPOSITS-CHECKS 188,253.77-
Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk Bill Bennett, Mayor

BKOUTSRP 05.24.17 s City of Hiawatha o
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Tue Sep 12, 2017 11:30 AM

BANK CASH REPORT

Page 1

2017
BANK NAME JuLY AUGUST AUGUST AUGUST OUTSTANDING AUG BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
FARMERS STATE BANK
BANK FARMERS STATE BANK 5,171,094.35
001  CASH--GENERAL FUND 671,749.53 347,189.14 371,409.59 647,529.08
001  CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 0.00 4,050.00 0.00 4,050.00
001  CASH--HISTORY 412.19 0.00 0.00 412.19 9,856.83
110 CASH--ROAD USE 390,952.77 95,785.32 §5,540.03 401,198.06 5,693.41
111 CASH--I-10BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 35,623.13 184.05 87,331.64 51,524.46- 43,021.18
115 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL 40,250.00 0.00 0.00 40,250.00
119 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 14,937.97 4.46 0.00 14,942.43
121 CASH--LOST(10-14) 166,528.43 0.00 0.00 166,528.43
123 CASH--LOST(15-24) 308,903.51 73,989.96 0.00 382,893.47
125  CASH--TIF 40,897.81 112.83 5,844.62 35,165.62 122,573.00
167  CASH--FIRE TRUST 5,398.24 654.06 0.00 6,052.30
177 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 2,330.74 0.00 0.00 2,330.74
179 CASH--K-9 35,299.93 9,225.00 4,939.14 39,585.79
180  CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 220.66 0.00 0.00 220.66
190  CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 293,709.49 14,562.35 16,535.28 291,736.56
200  CASH--DEBT SERVICE 56,218.41 649.07 2,807.18 54,060.30
301  CASH--PROJECTS 669,883.64 2,028.22 87,309.92 584,601.94
320 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 269,105.45 4,013.25 1,071.43 212,047.27
321 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
322 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 39,070.61 0.00 0.00 39,070.61
323 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 1,237,032.95 0.00 22,500.00  1,214,532.95
325 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 487,187.85 32,880.16 74,506.43 445,561.58
600  CASH--WATER 83,065.28- 62,586.83 39,055.72 59,534.17- 7,000.23
610  CASH--SEWER 264,001.65 86,108.80 98,710.84 251,399.61
610  CASH--SEWER SINKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.69
740 CASH--STORM SEWER §3,526.01 11,994.34 5,002.49 60,517.86 58.43
790  CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE  139,178.02 63.74 0.00 139,241.76
FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS 5,139,353.71 746,081.18 902,564.31  4,982,870.58 188,253.77  5,171,124.35
WARNING - BANK TOTALS DO NOT EQUAL THE GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT TOTALS DIFFERENCE --> 30.00
PETTY CASH
BANK PETTY CASH 500.00
001  PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL 450.00 (.00 0.00 450.00
001  PETTY CASH--LIBRARY 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
PETTY CASH TOTALS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM
BANK HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM 213,048.39
121 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) 213,021.25 27.14 0.00 213,048.39
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM TOTAL  213,021.25 27.14 0.00 213,048.39 0.00 213,048.39
BKCASHRP 05.24.17 kK dekkk OPER: CK

City of Hiawatha
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BANK NAME JuLY AUGUST AUGUST AUGUST OUTSTANDING AUG BANK

FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS  DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
IPAIT

BANK IPAIT 9,104,087.57

001  INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600,000.00

110 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00

112 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

125 INVESTMENTS--TIF 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00

167 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000,00

190  INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE  1,300,000.00 0.00 0.00  1,300,000.00

200  INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 647,087.57 0.00 0.00 647,087.57

301 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 3,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,500,000.00

320 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

321 INVESTMENTS--LOST(OLD)PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

325 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 1,150,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,150,000.00

610  INVESTMENTS--SEWER 1,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,200,000,00

740 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 240,000.00 0.00 0.00 240,000.00

790 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00
IPAIT TOTALS 9,104,087.57 0.00 0.00 9,104,087.57 0.00 9,104,087.57
TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 14,456,962.53 746,108.32 902,564.31  14,300,506.54 188,253.77  14,488,760.31

BKCASHRP 05.24.17

AR City of Hiawatha
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FARMERS STATE BANK

FSB

Member FDIC » myfsbonline.com

1240 8th Ave
Marion, A 52302

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

CITY OF HIAWATHA
101 EMMONS ST
HIAWATHA 1A 52233-1610

Celebrating 90 Years!

This month, Farmers State Bank will turn 90 years
old! From our beginning in 1927, FSB was founded
by local families te serve local families ... and, 90

years later, we are still committed to that mission.

As you can imagine, a lot has changed during the
past nine decades, but what hasn't changed is our
commitment to serve our customers — and our
community — to the best of our ability, day in and
day out. One of the ways we do that is through our
Employee Volunteer Program in which FSB
employees collectively volunteer an average of 5,000
hours each year to support community events and
help raise funds for local non-profit organizations.

Enhancing the quality of life in our community is just
another way to demonstrate that FSB is ...

Statement Ending 08/31/2017

Contact Us

Phone
Toll Free

Mail

Online

Page 1 of 42

(319) 377-4891
(888) 461-0821

Farmers State Bank
1240 8th Avenue
Marion, |A 52302

www.myfsbonline.com

Summary of Accounts
Account Type

Account Number

Public Fund Int Ckg

Ending Balance

$5,171,094.35

Public Fund Int (:kg-.

Account Summary

Date Description Amount
08/01/2017 Beginning Balance $5,650,078.93

122 Credit(s) This Period $680,872.30

212 Debit(s) This Period $1,159,856.88
08/31/2017 Ending Balance $5,171,094.35
Account Activity
;raatr;sactlon Description Debits Credits Balance
08/01/2017  Beginning Balance $5,650,078.93
08/01/2017 BANKCARDSERVICES MERCH DEP 000596853619677 $17.95 $5,650,096.88
08/01/2017  GLOBAL PAYMENTS GLOBAL DEP 8788242855873 lloHs $24.00 $5,650,120.88
08/01/2017 BANKCARDSERVICES MERCH DEP 000596853619677

$40.25 $5,650,161.13
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BALANCE SHEET
CALENDAR 8/2017, FISCAL 2/2018

Page 1

MTD YD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1110 CASH--GENERAL FUND 24,220.45- 647,529.08
001-000-1111 CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 4,050.00 4,05%.08
001-000-1112 CASH--HISTORY .00 1.1
110-000-1110 CASH--ROAD USE 10,245.29 401,198.06 ffi:tr\ki’ :SF+ZI}1£r1'rferi' Eﬁtl/clr?c]fi
111-000-1110 CASH--I-10BS .00 .00 &
112-000-1110 CASH--ENPLOYEE BENEFTTS 87,147.50- 51,524.46- S,111,0a4. 39
115-000-1110 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL .00 40,250.00 o
119-000-1110 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 4,46 14,9%8.8 ~0o<s
121-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-14) .00 166,528.43 ‘H'N\S <E’ \68. 965- ol 1
123-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) 73,989.9 382,893.47 ;
125-000-1110 CASH--TIF 5,732.19- 35,165.62 il
167-000-1110 CASH--FIRE TRUST 654.06 6,052.30
177-000-1110 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE .00 2,330.74 ban\L d 3 30.00
179-000-1110 CASH--K-9 4,285.86 39,585.79 ‘1)'
180-000-1110 CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS .00 220.66______—-——-5 % WD = 8
190-000-1110 CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 1,972.93- 291,736.56 .
200-000-1110 CASH--DEBT SERVICE 2,158.11- 54,060.30 ﬁ’ U‘ 98 )
301-000-1110 CASH--PROJECTS 85,281.70- 584,601.,94
320-000-1110 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 2,941.82 272,047.27
321-000-1110 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS .00 .00
322-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS .00 39,070.61
323-000-1110 CASH--L0ST(15-24) PROJECTS 22,500.00-  1,214,532.95
325-000-1110 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 41,626.27- 445,561.58
600-000-1110 CASH--WATER 4313111 59,534.17-
610-000-1110 CASH--SEWER 12,602.04- 251,399.61
610-000-1111 CASH--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1110 CASH--STORM SEWER 6,991.85 60,517.86
790-000-1110 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 63.74 139,241.76

CITY-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 156,483.13-  4,982,870.58
350-000-1112 CASH-WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT .00 .00
600-000-1112 CASH-WATER OPERATIONS 14,147.43 609,131.74
601-000-1112 CASH-METER OPERATIONS 2,742,58- 104,556.81
602-000-1112 CASH-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT .00 79,207.94-
610-000-1112 CASH-CITY UTILITIES 6,387.12 101,147.48

WATER-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 17,791.97 735,628.09
001-000-1120 PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL .00 450.00
001-000-1121 PETTY CASH--LIBRARY .00 50.00
600-000-1120 CASH DRAWER .00 300.00

PETTY CASH TOTAL 00 800.00
001-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND .00 600,000.00
110-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE .00 200,000.00
112-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS .00 .00

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA
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CALENDAR 8/2017, FISCAL 2/2018

BALANCE SHEET

Page 2

MTD YTD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
121-000-1150 MONEY MARKET--L0ST(10-14) 27.14 213,048.39
125-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF .00 150,000.00
167-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 00 7,000.00
190-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE .00 1,300,000.00
200-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE .00 647,087.57
301-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 00 3,500,000,00
320-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON .00 .00
325-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 00 1,150,000.00
610-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--SEWER 00 1,200,000,00
610-000-1152 INVESTMENTS--SEWER SINKING 00 .00
740-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER .00 240,000.00
790-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP .00 110,000.00

CITY-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 27.14 9,317,135.9%
600-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - CAPITAL EQUIPMEN 11.02 19,026.05
600-000-1161 INVESTMENTS - WATER OPERATIONS 61.34 105,925.29
600-000-1163 INVESTMENT SAVING 131.23 3,961.66

WATER-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 203.59 128,913.00
600-000-1162 INVESTMENTS - WATER CD 3343 .00 b4,495.97
600-000-1170 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101697 67.90 11,975.11
600-000-1171 INVESTMENTS - FARMER'S (D .00 51,319.93
600-000-1172 INVESTMENTS--HERTTAGE 30101604 .00 53,750.91
601-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - METER DEPOSITS .00 23,910.14

WATER CD'S TOTAL 67.90 205,452.06
600-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLFARING ACCT .00 .00
610-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00

WATER TOTAL .00 .00

TOTAL CASH 138,392.53-  15,370,799.69

Cindy Kudrna,

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK

" Pinance Director

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Bill Bennett, Mayor

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH
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BUDGET REPORT

CALENDAR 8/2017, FISCAL 2/2018

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 16.6%

Page

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YTD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
POLICE TOTAL 1,684,796.00 117,194.9% 238,319.13 14.15
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL §,000.00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 509,389.00 31,577.03 67,634.02 13.28
AMBULANCE TOTAL 424,343.00 18,311.77 39,292.42 9.26
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL 412,993.00 2,40.07 71,028.38 17.20
ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL 12,000.00 130.00 335.00 2.79
CITY CLEAN UP TOTAL 15,000.00 41.28 128.84 .86
PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 3,066,521.00 199,677.31 416,737.79 13.59
STREETS TOTAL §91,498.00 76,563.02 112,839.32 12.66
STREET LIGHTS TOTAL 85,000.00 7,184.53 7,793.17 9.17
SNOW & ICE TOTAL 85,673.00 55.83 241.95 28
STREET SWEEPING TOTAL 00 .00 .00 00
TRANSIT TOTAL 128,982.00 10,005.00 20,010.00 15.51
PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 1,191,153.00 93,808.38 140,884.44 11.83
MOSQUITO CONTROL TOTAL 25,000.00 .00 .00 00
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES TOTA 25,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LIBRARY TOTAL 808,465.00 61,557.46 120,800.08 14.94
PARKS TOTAL 320,494.00 42,536.77 58,468.87 18.24
RECREATION TOTAL 159,216.00 15,869.40 3,832 20.87
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 13,959.00 770.22 1,281.85 9.18
CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL 1,302,134.00 120,733.85 213,783.02 16.42
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 738,825.00 5,844.62 15,893.62 2.15
PLAN & ZONING TOTAL 3,800.00 .00 .00 .00
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA 742,625.00 5,844.62 15,893.62 2.14
MAYOR/COUNCIL TOTAL 21,196.00 1,022.19 2,083.45 9.83
CITY ADMINISTRATOR TOTAL 186,613.00 13,595.62 27,122.19 14.53
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN TOTAL 326,292.00 26,199.65 48,684.05 14.92
ELECTIONS TOTAL 7,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LEGAL SERVICES TOTAL 45,000.00 .00 2,030.00 4,51
CITY HALL TOTAL 428,035.00 25,052.73 152,830.28 35.71
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 106,650.00 10,385.71 16,474.50 15.45
ENGINEERING TOTAL 125,970.00 9,637.73 21,145.88 16.79
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL 2,500.00 00 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 1,249,256.00 85,893.63 270,370.35 21.64

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK
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PCT OF FISCAL YTD 16.6%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,259,040.00 2,807.18 2,807.18 .09
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,259,040.00 2,807.18 2,807.18 .09
POLICE TOTAL 30,000.00 .00 00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL §0,000.00 5,591.13 5,591.13 6.99
AMBULANCE TOTAL .00 .00 00 .00
STREETS TOTAL 1,890,000.00 .00 00 .00
LIBRARY TOTAL 4,201,000.00 23,571.43 23,687.58 .56
PARKS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL .00 .00 00 .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 10,000.00 .00 00 .00
CITY HALL TOTAL 13,000.00 .00 11,377.59 §7.52
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL .00 7,218.50 7,218.50 .00
CAPTIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 1,039,000.00 149,006.72 458,839.27 44,16
WATER TOTAL 1,580,000.00 .00 20,000.00 1.27
SEWER TOTAL 630,000.00 .00 00 .00
STORM SEWER TOTAL .00 .00 00 .00
CAPITIAL PROIECTS TOTAL 9,473,000.00 185,387.78 526,714.07 5.56
CITY WATER TOTAL .00 36,486.83 97,303.89 00
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 6,120.71 6,578.84 63.87
WATER TOTAL 35,000.00 .00 .00 .00
OPERATION & DISTRUBUTION TOTA 344,096.00 11,162.36 64,904, 84 18.86
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TOTAL 242,655.00 11,586.78 29,803.84 12.28
CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL 97,450.00 11,344.52 17,148.37 17.60
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 634,427.00 94,362.97 136,386.23 21.50
SEWER TOTAL 140,687.00 45,940.07 49,806.71 35.40
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT TOTAL 630,552.00 52,546.00 107,390.00 17.03
STORM SEWER TOTAL 85,508.00 4,697.16 8,635.91 10,10
TRANSFERS TOTAL 00 .00 .00 .00
ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 2,220,675.00 274,247 .40 517,958.63 23.32
TRANSFERS TOTAL 2,891,952.00 .00 299,825.00 10.37
TRANSFER OUT TOTAL 2,891,952.00 .00 299,825.00 10,37
TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION 25,421,356.00 968,400.15 2,404,974.10 9.46

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA
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CALENDAR 8/2017, FISCAL 2/2018

Page 1

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 16.6%

BUDGET MTD Y1 PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE  RECEIVED
GENERAL TOTAL 4,450,224.00 287,149.29 483,157.61 10.86
ROAD USE TOTAL §28,832.00 94,049.98 185,051.37 22.33
I-J0BS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
EMPLOYER PAID BENEFITS TOTAL 1,112,888.00 184.05 7,307.60 .66
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
EMERGENCY FUND TOTAL .00 4.46 14.15 .00
LOST(10-14) TOTAL 500.00 27.14 54.27 10.85
LOST(15-24) TOTAL §75,000.00 73,989.9% 150,176.82 17.16
TIF TOTAL 1,884,988.00 112.43 14,834.61 19
FIRE TRUST TOTAL 1,000.00 654.06 657.52 65.75
POLICE FORFELTURE TOTAL 00 .00 .00 .00
K-9 FUND TOTAL §,000.00 9,225.00 11,905.00  148.81
POLICE TRUST TOTAL 1,500.00 .00 .00 .00
EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND TOTAL 319,575.00 14,562.35  289,779.30  90.68
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,093,648.00 649.07 14,638.22 A7
CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 3,187,500.00 2,028.22 3,094.64 10
LIBRARY TRUST-DONATION TOTAL 2,000,000.00 4,013.25 22,924.55 1.15
LOST(10-14) PROJECTS TOTAL 200,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LOST(15-24) PROJECTS TOTAL 1,116,000.00 .00 .00 .00
TIF PROJECTS TOTAL 219,714.00 32,880.16 33,117.09 15.07
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
WATER TOTAL 1,355,765.00 203,692.61 396,257.62 223
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 3,378.13 6,660.13 b4.66
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT TOTAL .00 00 00 .00
SEWER TOTAL 1,008,000.00 85,884.03  146,91.62  14.50
STORM SEWER TOTAL 138,000.00 11,689.01 20,675.09 14.98

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK
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PCT OF FISCALYTD 16.6%

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED
ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE TOTA 49,100.00 03.74 49,218.06  100.24
TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 21,860,534.00 824,236.94  1,835,715.27 §.40

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17 OPER: CK CITY OF HIAWATHA Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND






MEMORANDUM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEF

SUBJECT: MONTHLY REPORT FOR AUGUST 2017

DATE: 9/15/2017

I'm proud to announce that the Hiawatha Fire Department was recently presented with a Life Safety Award for our fire
prevention accomplishments in 2016 by the National Association of State Fire Marshals Fire Research and Education
Foundation in partnership with Grinnell Mutual. The Life Safety Award has recognizes local fire prevention efforts that have
contributed to reducing the number of lives lost in residential fires. We are one of 160 departments from across the United
States that received the award for 2016. In most cases it was presented to departments that reduced fire deaths by 10%. In our
case, we were recognized for our active and effective fire prevention programs as well and a clear commitment to reducing the
number of house fires in the community. This award would not be possible without the strong support of our members who
support programs ranging from Touch-a-Truck and library story time to smoke detector checks and home visits. Annually we
touch well over one thousand people through our events. Every time we talk to someone about smoke detectors or exit plans,
every time we help someone with a malfunctioning smoke detector, provide fire extinguisher training, or just provide general
fire safety advice we are making a difference in the commumt} While the award focuses on Fire Department programs, this is
a team effort. Our solid residential building codes, zoning rules, and code enforcement programs prevent and minimize
monetary and human fire losses. Our water and hydrant system is one of the best that I've ever seen, and the quick response
by police officers to fire calls in evacuating structures and helping at the scene also minimize our fire losses.

I’m always hesitant to brag on our fire prevention programs and efforts. We can be discussing our fire record one day, and
the next day be talking about a major fire loss. As we have well experienced here locally we can do everything right, yet one
person making methamphetamine, or falling asleep while cooking can result in a devastating fire. Even in those cases where
we have active fire, the five “E’s” of fire prevention make a difference; Education, Enforcement, Emergency Response,
Engineering, and Economics.

There are several things happening at the Fire Department that continue to show our commitment to fire prevention. Of
course it’s fall, and it’s fire prevention time, and our schedule is filling up with fire prevention activites. Filling the Deputy
Chief of EMS position is freeing time for Chief Powers, Myself, and the Firemedics to improve our fire prevention efforts.
Powers will be attending 2 class on Fire Alarms Plan Review later this month. Our part time Firemedics have begun collecting
preplanning information, and we will increase the number of fire inspections we are conducting, beyond just occupancy, liquor
and day cares starting with assembly and public buildings. I will be reaching out to safety coordinators from local industry in
October to talk about ways we can support them, and I'll be speaking to HEDCO in December about how local business can
support us.

In addition to our fire prevention activities, we are training in the house on Blairs Ferry this month, and are planning on
burning in the house on October 8t, weather permitting.

August was a fairly quiet month in terms of calls. Our statistics for the month of August are attached.





This certificate is awarded to

Hiawatha Fire Department

For your outstanding efforts on behalf of fire and life safety
September 1, 2017

BUTCH BROWNING, President LARRY JANSEN, President & CEC
NASFM Fire Research & Education Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Company

S GRINNELL
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August 20, 2017

Mike Nesslage

Hiawatha Fire Department
101 Emmons St.
Hiawatha, |IA 52233

Dear Chief:

Congratulations! Your fire department has been awarded the 2016 Life Safety Achievement (LSA) Award,
presented jointly by the National Association of State Fire Marshals Fire Research & Education Foundation
and Grinnell Mutual.

Since 1994, LSA Award has recognized fire departments for having outstanding fire safety statistics and
prevention programs during the preceding calendar year. In recognition of the proactive fire prevention
efforts that your organization has made toward improving your community's safety behaviors, we are
pleased to present you with the 2016 LSA Award.

Since its inception, the award has been granted to fire departments across the country that have had zero
fire deaths in the previous calendar year. Recognizing that zero fire deaths may not fully reflect a fire
departments prevention efforts and may be beyond their control, criteria were revised to include those that
record a 10 percent reduction in fire fatalities as well as requiring documentation of an active and effective
fire prevention program.

Enclosed you will find a certificate suitable for framing that recognizes your department’s accomplishments,
signed by your State Fire Marshal, the President of the National Association of State Fire Marshals
(NASFM) Fire Research & Education Foundation and the President of Grinnell Mutual. In addition, we are
providing you with a news release template that you can customize and use for informing your community of
your significant fire prevention efforts in time for Fire Prevention Week, [DATES].

We congratulate you for the substantial commitment that you have made to make your community safer,
and we thank you for participating in the LSA program.

If you have any questions about the award, please submit your inquiry to the NASFM Fire Research &
Education Foundation general help line at admin@firemarshals.org.

Sincerely,

LB

Butch Browning
President
NASFM Fire Research & Education Foundation





Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 9/13/2017 5:35:16 PM

Incident Statistics
Start Date: 08/01/2017 | End Date: 08/31/2017

g

INCIDENT TYPE # INIDENTS |
EMS 7
FIRE 27

TOTAL 98
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M16 41 48 48
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$510.00

736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction 1
TOTAL | 1
Aid Type Total
Aid Given 1
Aid Received 1

# OVERLAPPING % OVERLAPPING
11 | 11.22

Station EMS FIRE
Station 1 0:06:51 0:07:53
AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0:07:01
Station EMS FIRE
Station 1 0:02:29 0:05:15

AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS (0:02:55

Ad v
Lo L

Hiawatha Fire Department

q 3 Emcv
Transports = # of incidents where apparatus transported. # Patient Transports = # of PCR with disposition "Treated, e,gan'c,' ,,mmngm',:s

Transported by EMS". # Patient Contacts = # of PCR contacted by apparatus. This report now returns both NEMSIS Doc Id: 1645
2 & 3 data as appropriate. Page # 10f 1

Only Reviewed Incidents included. CO Checks only includes Incident Types: 424, 736 and 734. # Apparatus






Hiawatha Fire Department

! Hiawatha, 1A
i This report was generated on 9/13/2017 5:36:44 PM

Total Transports per Apparatus for Date Range (N2-N3)
Start Date: 08/01/2017 | End Date: 08/31/2017
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{"_if)] EMERGENCY
= | REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 389

Page#10f1

Only REVIEWED incidents included. This report now returns both NEMSIS 2 & 3 data as appropriate.






Hiawatha Fire Departmeni 7

Hiawatha. IA
This report was generated on 9/13/2017 5:37:56 PM

Patient Transport Count per Destination for Date Range (N2-N3)
Start Date: 08/01/2017 | End Date: 08/31/2017

'Unity Point St Lukes Hoé;;i!t-al
\Virginia Gay Medical Center - Vinton

[HOSPITAL DESTINATION ~ | #TRANSPORTS
Mercy Medical Center - Cedar Rapids ! 25

1 36

i

1

Only REVIEWED incidents included. This report now returns both NEMSIS 2 & 3 data as appropriate.

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc id: 517
Page # 1 of 1





iHiawatha Fire Defpartment

Hiawatha, 1A
} This report was generated on 9/13/2017 5:31:29 PM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 08/01/2017 | End Date: 08/31/2017

50
40
30
20
10
; - N B
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4 Duty Crew 6
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5
[SHIFT  [#INCIDENTS |
'Administration- Days i 46
Duty Crew 1 | 6
Duty Crew 2 | 14
{Duty Crew 3 ' 5
Duty Crew 4 10
Duty Crew 5 8
‘ Duty Crew 6 [ 9
TOTAL: 98
Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight @ it i
difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE emergencyreporting.com

RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned. | pocid: 27
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Page # 1






Hiawatha Fire Depéthent

| Hiawatha, 1A
| This report was generated on 9/13/2017 5:33:00 PM
|

StartDate: 8/1/2017 | EndDate: 8/31/2017

PERSONNEL
Walter , Daniel
Pow w
Nesslage . Michael V
Van Weelden, Shelby

Jellison , Nicholas
Packman than
Brown , Taylor James Kenneth
Brunscheen , Zachary R
Daley , Jeffery M
Liscum is

Tarasi, Frank
Veerhusen , Dan

Berry, Madison A
Hartke, Aaron

Hobbs , Jedidiah
Craven , Stephen H
Brenneman , Greg S

Kjome , Ben H
Minear, Shaylee
Archibald , Robert §
Dunkel, Nicholas
Lellig , Matthew
McCarty, Payton
Partridge, Trent
Ransford , Brad
Studt, Scott
Sweeney . Andrew §
Betts, Joshua
Gelski , Christopher
Wallraff, Nick
Neuhaus , Ryan A
Hoover , Eric
Kennally, Joey
Langguth , Pacer
Mackin , William F
Barth, Jared
Westendorf, Joe

Fairlie , Caleb
Hook , Michael W

Miller, Christina
Robe vantez

COUNT

O OO ® WY O WO

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents

included.

PERCENTAGE
70.41 %
48.98 %
43.88 %
36.73 %
32.65 %
31.63 %
23.47 %
21.43 %
19.39 %
19.39 %
19.39 %
18.37 %
17.35 %
17.35 %
17.35 %
16.33 %
15.31 %
14.29 %
14.29 %
13.27 %
13.27 %
12.24 %
12.24 %
12.24 %
12.24 %
12.24 %
12.24 %
11.22 %
11.22 %
11.22%
10.20 %
9.18 %
9.18 %
9.18 %
9.18 %
8.16 %
8.16 %
6.12 %
6.12 %
6.12 %
6.12 %

EMERGENCY

REPORTING D°° "i 274f y
emergencyreporting.com Page # 10





‘ PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE

Rowell, Spencer 6 6.12 %

Schalla, Zach 6 6.12 %

Cole, Douglas 4 510 %

Froehlich , Adam N 3 3.06 %

Kreutz, Katyin 3 3.06 %

Schinstock, Todd 3 3.06 %

Kroemer , Kurt 2 2.04 %

Mackin, Samantha 2 2.04 %

Pate, Brandon 2 2.04%

Zlabek , John C 4 2.04 %

Studt , Morgan S 1 1.02 %
Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents :lgfgg_le_.:%v Doc Id: 274
included. emergencyreporting.com  Fage# 2of2






Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 9/13/2017 5:34:13 PM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 08/01/2017 | End Date: 08/31/2017

False Alarm & False Call
6.12%

Service Call

Rescue & Emergency...
7.14%

72.45%

Special Incident Type
1.02%

Good Intent Call
6.12%

Hazardous Condition (No Fire)

— 3.06%
Fires
4.08%
i MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE #INCIDENTS | % of TOTAL
Fires 4 4,08%
71 72.45%

Rescue & Emergency Medical Service

Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 3 3.06%
Service Call 7 7.14%
Good Intent Call 6 6.12%
False Alarm & False Call 6 6.12%

1 1.02%

Special Incident Type

(’)] EMERGENCY
&% | REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553

Page # 10f 2

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.






Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

INCIDENT TYPE : # INCIDENTS
118 - Trash or rubbish fire, contained 1
131 - Passenger vehicle fire 2
132 - Road freight or transport vehicle fire 1
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries
412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG)
422 - Chemical spill or leak
444 - Power line down
550 - Public service assistance, other
551 - Assist police or other governmental agency
554 - Assist invalid
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup
600 - Good intent call, other
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address
700 - False alarm or false call, other
715 - Local alarm system, malicious false alarm
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional
745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional
911 - Citizen complaint

=2
w

-k ek e ed N = B o o WK oa N

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero,

% of TOTAL
1.02%
2.04%
1.02%
70.41%
2.04%
1.02%
1.02%
1.02%
1.02%
2.04%
3.06%
1.02%
1.02%
4.08%
1.02%
2.04%
1.02%
1.02%
1.02%
1.02%
1.02%

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting com
Doc Id: 553
Page # 2 of 2





Hiawatha Fire Departmeﬁ? -

: Hiawatha, 1A
‘ This report was generated on 9/13/2017 5:34:48 PM

Incidents by Day of the Week for Date Range
Start Date: 08/01/2017 | End Date: 08/31/2017

30
20
10
0+ ! *
> > > > > > >
m (1] © ] 1] 1] ©
° ° ° k-] ° h=] T
c [ = w wn e b= 5
a < g e 3 w 5
= S & 7]
2
[DAY OF THE WEEK | # INCIDENTS |
Sunday l Z
Monday ' 10
|Tuesday 15
'Wednesday 18
| Thursday 20
Friday 16
Saturday ; 12
TOTAL 98
L - EMERGENCY
Only REVIEWED incidents inciuded REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 445
Page # 1







Funds

General

Road Use

| Jobs

Employee Benefits
Veterans Memorial
Emergency

LOST (10-14)

LOST (15-14)

TIF

Fire Trust

Police Forfeiture

K-9

Police Trust
Equipment Reserve
Debt Service

Capital Projects
Library Trust

LOST (10-14) Projects
LOST (15-24) Projects
TIF Projects

Sewer

Storm Sewer
Enterprise Equip Reserve

2017, August

Revenues Expense
$287,149.29 $307,503.73
$94,049.98 $83,803.38
$184.05 $87,331.64
$4.46
$27.14
$73,989.96
$112.43 $5,844.62
$654.06
$9,225.00 $4,939.14
$14,562.35 $16,535.28
$649.07 $2,807.18
$2,028.22 $87,309.92
$4,013.25 $1,071.43
$22,500.00
$32,880.16 $74,506.43
$85,884.03 $98,486.07
$11,689.01 $4,697.16
$63.74
$617,166.20 $797,335.98






HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC. —_"-nu"ﬁ

%~ Www halleng.com

September 12, 2017

Cindy Kudrna
Finance Director
City of Hiawatha, lowa

Re: Fee Statement — August 2017

Dear Ms. Kudrna:

Enclosed is a fee statement for services rendered through August 31, 2017. The items addressed
include:

4089GEN-17:Annex  Annexation Services ($963.75)
We met with City staff to review annexation exhibits and revised the exhibits for final
submittal.

4089-16-01:WO6 Boyson Road Capacity Improvements ($2,356.25)
We assisted City staff in reviewing some of the contractor submittals. We attended the
preconstruction meeting and met on site with the contractor to discuss a question. We
reviewed and commented on pre-construction meeting minutes. We coordinated with
electricians for quotes on installation of the new signal equipment. We met with a traffic
signal technician to review and adjust traffic signal timings as best we could with the
existing equipment. We provided pavement and storm sewer staking.

If you have any questions about this invoice or any of the items we have been working on, please
don’t hesitate to give me a call.

MattJohnson; P.E.

CIVIL ENGINEERING * LAND SURVEYING * LAND DEV PN
1860 Boyson Road " Hiawatha, |A 52233 " Ph: 318.362.9548 * Fx: 319.362 7595
250 12" Avenue ~ Coralville, |A 52241 * Ph. 319 338.2240 * Fx. 319 362 7595
OWA " ILLINOIS * WISCONSIN * MINNESOTA * NEBRASKA * MISSOURI
COLORADOG * N. DAKOTA * S DAKOTA * MAINE * KANSAS

W m

MENT PLANNING * LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
21





HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.

Civil Engineering @ Landscape Architecture @ Land Surveying @ Land Development

Leaders in Land Development Since 1953

1860 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, 1A 52233
Tel: 319-362-9548 e Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com einfo@Halleng.com

www.halleng.com

Invoice
CINDY KUDRNA Invoice Date: Aug 31, 2017
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA Invoice Num: 112443
CITY HALL il e
101 EMMONS ST. illing Through: Aug 31, 2017

HIAWATHA, A 52233

BOYSON ROAD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS (408%9-146-01WO4) - Managed by [MATT JOHNSON)

Contract Type: Hourly Not to Exceed
Contract Maximum:$22,650.00

Services Date Hours ate Amount
BIDDING SERVICES
» PROJECT MANAGER Il 8/1/2017 0.50 $138.00 $69.00
p PROJECT MANAGER Il 8/2/2017 2.50 $138.00 $345.00
» PROJECT MANAGER Il 8/3/2017 1.25 $138.00 $172.50
» PROJECT MANAGER Il 8/4/2017 1.00 $138.00 $138.00
» PROJECT MANAGER Il 8/8/2017 0.50 $138.00 $69.00
» PROJECT MANAGER Il 8/14/2017 2.50 $138.00 $345.00
» PROJECT MANAGER Il 8/15/2017 1.00 $138.00 $138.00
B PROJECT MANAGER IlI 8/21/2017 0.75 $138.00 $103.50
BIDDING SERVICES Total: 10.00 $1,380.00
CONSTRUCTION SURVEY FIELD WORK
» FIELD SURVEYOR 8/14/2017 1.75 $50.00 $87.50
» LEAD FIELD SURVEYOR Il 8/14/2017 2.50 $120.00 $300.00
CONSTRUCTION SURVEY FIELD WORK Total: 425 $387.50
PROJECT ADMINISTRATION
» PROJECT MANAGER IlI 8/2/2017 1.00 $138.00 $138.00
» PROJECT MANAGER IlI 8/28/2017 0.50 $138.00 $69.00
B PROJECT MANAGER [l 8/29/2017 0.50 $138.00 $69.00
» PROJECT MANAGER Ill 8/31/2017 2.25 $138.00 $310.50
PROJECT ADMINISTRATION Total 425 $586.50

Total Service Amount: $2,354.00
Reimbursable Expenses:

Date Description Amount
8/14/2017 MILEAGE - SURVEY VEHICLE $2.25

Total Expenses: $2.25
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $2,356.25

This invoice is due upon receipt

Account Summary

Services BTD Expenses BTD Last Inv Num Last Inv Date Last Inv Amt Last Pay Amt Prev Unpaid Amt
$ 20,796.25 $4.50 112360 7/31/2017 $ 2,070.00 $ 523525 $ 2,070.00

Total Amount Due Including This Invoice: | $4,426.25

201750~ (07U

HO - Y- e





Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc.

11246§ 4

General Engineering Reimb Split out Total General Ledger Code
General $0.00 001-650-6407
$0.00 301-750-6407
Development/P & Z $0.00 001-540-6407
Street $0.00 301-750-6407
Contractual/Dick Ransom $963.75 $963.75 301-750-6407 Annexation
Fire $0.00 001-150-6499
Library $0.00 001-410-6499
Water $0.00 600-810-6499
Building $0.00 001-170-6407
Sanitary Sewer $0.00 610-815-6407
Storm Sewer $0.00 740-865-6407
Parks $0.00 001-430-6499
$0.00 $963.75 $963.75





HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.

Civil Engineering @ Landscape Architecture ® Land Surveyinge Land Development

ESRays
------ — ey

2/ 4 [/

Leaders in Land Development Since 1953

1860 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, IA 52233
Tel: 319-362-9548 e Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com elnfo@Halleng.com

www halleng com

CINDY KUDRNA

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
CITY HALL

101 EMMONS ST.
HIAWATHA, IA 52233

Invoice

Invoice Date: Aug 31, 2017

Invoice Num: 112464
Billing Through: Aug 31, 2017

HIAWATHA GENERAL SERVICES ANNEXATION (4089GEN-17:ANNEX) - Managed by [MATT JOHNSON)

Contract Type: Hourly
Services
DRAFTING/CAD
b DESIGN SURVEYOR I
DRAFTING/CAD Total:

PROJECT ADMINISTRATION
» ASSOCIATE TEAM LEADER II
B ASSOCIATE TEAM LEADER I
» ASSOCIATE TEAM LEADER II
» ASSOCIATE TEAM LEADER I

PROJECT ADMINISTRATION Totak

Reimbursable Expenses:

Date Description
715/2017 CONTRACTED SERVICES

Date

8/15/2017

8/9/2017

8/14/2017
8/15/2017
8/21/2017

Account Summary

Services BTD  Expenses BTD Last Inv Num  Last Inv Date
$2,722.00 $657.66 112246 6/30/2017
Total Amount Due Including This Invoice: | $963.75
Credit Card Type(check oneg): Visa MasterCard

Credit Card Account #:
Credit Card V-Card # (back of card):

Credit Card Expiration Date):

Name as it Appears on Credit Card:

Payment Amount: $ (US Dollars):
Cardholder Signature: Date:

Last Inv Amt
$919.75

Hours

1.00
1.00

0.75
3.50
2.00
1.00

7.25

$113.00
$113.00
$113.00
$113.00

Amount

$110.00
$110.00

$84.75
$395.50
$226.00
$113.00

$819.25

Total Service Amount: $929.25

Amount

$34.50

Total Expenses: $34.50

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $%63.75

This invoice is due upon receipt

Ldsf Puy Amt _Prev L!Vnpaiwd' Amt

$919.75

$0.00







LOST (10-14)

REVENUES 8/31/2017

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
STATE (LOST) $ 77870810 |$  916,325.88 | § 963,802.02 | § 887,535.42 | $ 938,471.48 | § 192,685.53 | § - |3 - 13 2
INTEREST (Money Market account) $ 1,064.00 | S 2,848.53 | § 2,328.25 | 5 2,154.09 | 1,395.29 | $ 1,215.52 | $ 1,220.67 | $ 767.77 | S 54.27
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $ 77977210 $  919,174.41 § 966,130.27 $ 889,689.51 $ 939,866.77 $ 193,901.05 $ 1,22067 $ 767.77 % 54.27
EXPENSES

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS REQUESTED

COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE

PROJECT PROJECT COST PROJECT FY10 FYi1 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 OUTYEARS
K-9 UNIT--POLICE 5 40,143.74 | $ 40,143.74 | § 40,143.74 | $ S| S C = |s = 15 i -] = 18 S - s
GUTTER HEAT TAPE--FIRE s 7,679.00 | $ 7,679.00 | § - 18 7,679.00 | $ - 13 - |3 - 18 - 13 e L ) $ -
BRUSH TRUCK--FIRE 5 160,703.00 | $ 160,703.00 | § - |s 160,703.00 | $ -1 - 135 - 15 - 15 - 15 i - L I
SIGNS--STREETS. $ 477.50 | $ 477.50 | § 477.50 | § | S o - s - 13 - s - 15 - 1s - $ -
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--STREETS 5 242,000.00 | $ 261,373.30 | $ 11,706.26 | $  249,007.76 | $ 659.28 | $ - |s - |$ = 48 = 5 i - s
C AVE: BLAIRS FERRY RD TO TUCKER 5T--
STREETS $ 160,000.00 | $ 137,679.97 | § 14,047.00 | 5 123,632.97 | $ - 18 - I3 - |$ $ z o|'§ $ - s
CRACK SEALING--STREETS $ 18,620.80 | & 18,620.80 | $ o [ 18,620.80 | $ 2 -] - |5 - |$ - 1S - 15 - s - |3 -
LIBRARY ARCHITECT--LIBRARY $ 25,000.00 | $ 26,595.91 | $ 3,911.10 | $ 13,482.65 | $ =i e 9,202.16 | $ - s - 1S - s - s
RFID PROJECT--LIBRARY 5 40,000.00 | § 31,827.59 | § - S 27,794.20 | § 788.39 | $ 3,245.00 | $ - $ - $ s - s - 5 -
MASTER PARK PLAN--PARKS s 10,543.31 | $ 10,543.31 | $ 9,214.93 | $ 1,328.38 (% - |3 < s - I3 S ) - I§ il L - s -
TUCKER PARK SIGNS--PARKS $ 3,151.94 | S 3,151.94 | § 2,864.94 | § 287.00 | S 5 - $ - $ - s # $ = $ £ $ -
GUTHRIDGE PARK IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS $ 24,206.12 | § 24,206.12 | $ 18,229.27 | $ 5,976.85 [ $ - 13 - Is - |3 - s $ O ] - |3 -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--CITY HALL S 25,376.83 | § 25,376.83 | $ 12,609.83 | $ 12,767.00 | $ - |3 i ] S - 15 $ - s | s
CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS--CITY HALL S 7,882.99 | $ 7,882.99 | § slis 49,480.00 | $ (49,480.00)| $ - s = 1§ - 13 - s - s -
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--WATER $ 65,000.00 | $ 70,881.70 | $ 4,611.53 | § 66,191.95 | § 7822 |3 -1 A - 5 L o £ | L]
N CTR POINT RD WATER EXTENSION--WATER [ § 112,240.00 | § 114,098.19 | $ 9,362.86 | §  104,73533 [ $ - 5 - $ S - S - $ - S - )
SANITARY SEWER TELEVISING--SEWER S 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ s E - s - 1$ - |s 5 = % - 15 L
INTERVIEW ROOM UPDATES—-POLICE $ 20,000.00 | § 12,845.90 | $ o 1Y 12,845.90 | S - $ - S s $ - $ = $ = $
SERVER REPLACEMENT--POLICE $ 10,000.00 | § 10,000.00 | § gt a1 [ 10,000.00 | $ - 1$ - 1% 3 I - 1S - I3
MOWING/FERTIILZING EQUIPMENT--PARKS $ 23,879.99 | $ 23,879.99 | § - |S 23879995 Gl S $ e I'§ I - 18 s 15
HIAWATHA KIDS LEAGUE DIAMOND
IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ =|is 10,000.00 | § - 13 5 $ - $ = |5 - 15 - 18
E CLARK ST: STORM SEWER--WATER $ 110,000.00 | § 110,000.00 | § el k3 S 1 110,000.00 | $ S s $ - 13 - 1s - s
FLEET CAR REPLACEMENT--POLICE $ 30,000.00 | § 32,057.33 | § i b =ia 115 32,057.33 | $ $ - |3 - 13 I $ = 18
GUTHRIDGE PARK PAVILION/STAGE--PARKS S 75,000.00 | $ 81,019.63 | § ] = 15 20 o 53 L b 684.44 | S 80,335.19 | $ = 4% - |3 S
RECREATION SOFTWARE--PARK/REC s 2,000.00 | § 197139 % Rl B 250.00 | $ 162139 (35 100.00 | $ - 13 - 13 - 15 - |8 -~ 13 -
BOYSON RD/ROBINS RD WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT--WATER S 90,000.00 | § 40,355.00 | $ e B - 15 2,705.00 | $ 14,955.00 | $ 22,695.00 | $ = s $ - s - s
GUTHRIDGE PARK CONCESSION STAND ROOF--
PARKS S 5,000.00 | § 4,550.00 | § - S e i 4,550.00 | $ - S - S - S - S - $ - S
BOYSON RD/1380 INFRARED CAMERAS &
INSTALL--STREETS $ 30,000.00 | $ 33,695.66 | $ A - |s 33,695.66 | S ) o ) -3 -_ 18 - |3 - 1s -
USHERS CREEK EROSION REPAIRS (HERITAGE
GREEN)--STORM SEWER S 27,000,00 | § 28,561.36 | § = |8 - 0ilis 28,561.36 | § I o - |3 - s - s o
LED LIGHTING:N CT PT RD & STAMY RD--
STREETS $ 215,600.00 | $ 188,188.03 | § - _|s - |s 22,039.77 | $ 153,229.69 | $ 12,918.57 | $ - |3 o |8 - s -
N CENTER POINT RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-
STREETS $ 30,000.00 | $ 19,490.00 | $ SRS ] 19,490.00 | - 15 - 135 - | - 15 S - |3
STAMY RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES—STREETS | $ 100,000.00 | § 73,896.95 | § =] 55 - |s LS 73,896.95 | 5 - 1$ - 18 o ] - s - 18 -
SANITARY SEWER POINT REPAIR & LINING--
SEWER $ 50,000.00 | $ - 13 $ = |5 - 18 - $ - 1s S ) L O 50,000.00 | §
LIBRARY ROOF REPAIRS—-LIBRARY s 22,000.00 | § 16,381.56 | $ o - s o 16,381.56 | 5 - |3 - 13 o i $ $ -
FIRE FIGHTER TURN OUT GEAR--FIRE $ 60,000.00 | § 53,466.30 | $ ] - 8 G - S 53,466.30 | S - S - S - 3 - 5
SCBA EQUIPMENT--FIRE $ 5,000.00 | $ 4,010.00 | $ e seglls ol 5 4,010.00 | $ = 1% - 15 “« 1% i £ $ -
GSB PRESERVATION/TUCKER & GUTHRIDGE
PARKING LOTS—PARKS 5 35,000,00 | $ 30,499.00 | $ - 15 =RuiS L 30,499.00 | $ S ) - |8 $ ] - - |3
HIAWATHA LIBRARY AIR COND--LIBRARY 5 20,000.00 | $ $ - S - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 20,000.00 | 5
CAMERA EQUIPMENT--POLICE $ 12,639.30 [ § 12,639.30 | $ - 13 - s - |8 12,639.30 | $ - s o - s - s 5
BUS SHELTERS--STREETS S 20,000.00 | $ 17,720.00 | $ = _|s o ) 8 17,72000 | 5 $ - 1s $ = |s 5
STREET SWEEPER--STREETS $ 180,000.00 | $ 179,969.91 | $ ] ) - I3 =IiS 179,969.91 | § I - 1$ - s o ] 5
BOYSON/ROBINS BURY UTILITY LINES—-STREETS | $ 150,000.00 | § 150,000.00 | $ B - s el 150,000.00 | $ - s - 1$ - Is = 1% - 18 -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--NCPR:RR TO FISHER
ST 3 30,000.00 | § 15,382.81 | $ SRS e G i =S 15,382.91 | § - $ i - I ) o
FIRE EKG MONITORS/PD DEFIBRILITORS--FIRE__| $ 115,000.00 | § 106,727.51 | § = ElES - s =S Sho] b 106,727.51 | $ - 1% - 1% ] I ) :
18TH AVE LED LIGHTING--NORTH OF BOYSON--
STREETS 5 28,000.00 | § 24,800.20 | § - s - $ - $ = 5 24,800.20 | S : $ > 5 = $ = B
BOYSON RD:TRAIL, MEDIAN, CROSSWALK,
SIDEWALK ALONG 18TH AVENUE $ 110,000.00 | $ 107,608.67 | § - s S ] G ik - 18 107,608.67 | 5 - 18 - |3 - Is - 18 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK:FLAG POLE-PLANTER--PARKS | $ 15,000.00 | § 15,130.00 | § - 18 - 15 = |5 =S 15,130.00 | § D - 5 - |s - s .
EMMONS ST:7TH AVE TO 10TH AVE;REPLACE
SIDEWALK TO 8 FT TRAIL--PARKS s 17,000.00 | $ 19,336.51 | § - |s FANS o ] - |s 19,336.51 | - 15 o o = 1S -
BLAIRS FERRY RD/MILLER RD TRAFFIC SIGNAL--
STREETS $ 90,000.00 | $ 65,786.84 | § - S | i - $ - % 8,000.00 | § 9,027.42 | § 48,759.42 | § 3 $ - 5 -
FIBER BUILD OUT-ALL PUBLIC FACILITIES S 105,000.00 | § 132,593.24 | § - S e - = $ = $ 129,833.24 | $ 2,43000 | § 330.00 | $ - S -
CLARK PARK-PARKING LOT GSB APPLICATION | § 6,000.00 | $ 5444.00 | 5 IS Zalis o |15 caeliS Lo S0 s 5444.00 | 5 ) - 1$ %
BUS SHELTERS PROGRAM NCPR (DINA CT) AND
NCPR/STAMY--STREETS S 17,000.00 | $ - 13 - 1S - |$ = 1s - |3 - s L B - S - |s 17,000.00 | $ -
NW:FITZROY TO COUNTY HOME RD 5 1,000,000.00 | $§  1,021,911.55 | $ - S = 3 = H - S - $ - S 823,871.70 | § 198,035.85 | $ - 5 -
LIBRARY CAPITAL CAMPAIGN--LIBRARY $ 120,000.00 [ $ 95,545.26 | § - |8 - 13 - 1% o - 18 43,31061 | $ 52,234.65 | 5 - |$  13,00000]5 =
GUTHRIDGE PARK:TENNIS COURT
RESURFACING 5 8,000.00 | $ 8,625.00 | $ e diliS =[5 SR e [ e 8,625.00 | $ - 13 - s - |3 -
SCBA EQUIPMENT/AIR COMPRESSOR:GRANT
LOCAL MATCH $ 13,100.00 | $ |G 2 A e B - 1S - 13 s 75 G B e |5 13,100.00 | $ - |s 2
FIRE DEPARTMENT MASTER PLAN S 25,000.00 | $ - s - 13 - 13 - |$ L - 13 - 15 i -] - 15 25,000.00
FIRE DEPT. LIGHTING #284 UPGRADE $ 15,000.00 $ - 1 - 1s i - - 18 - 1% = 18 R i - 1s 15,000.00
PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE--ALL EXCEPT CITY
HALL PORTION s 61,000.00 | $ - s e ] - 18 - |8 - 15 - |3 - |5 = |5 - 18 61,000.00 | $
GIS UPDATE--STREETS 5 30,000.00 | $ 27,711.55 | § - 15 - 18 =28 is: - 15 - |s 27,71155 | $ B o K - |s -
TOWER TERRACE SEALCOAT PROJECT WITH
LINN COUNTY H §5,000.00 | S 94,663.45 | $ - 5 - s e b - s = S - _|s - S 94,663.45 | $ - § -
BOYSON RD TRAIL:12TH-15TH AVE 5 25,000.00 | $ 38,826.47 | $ - 5 - S - $ et B - $ 1305 B z $ 38,826.47 | S - S
FURNITURE/INTERIOR DESIGN/ELECTRICAL
WORK--LIBRARY $ 13,200.00 | $ 13,200.00 | $ ] [ el 5 ] el ] ol B o ) ol |05 13,20000 | § - 1S -
PROTECTIVE HOODS/GLOVES--FIRE $ 14,430.00 | § 14,430.00 | $ =] i - s - s - 1s i 1 ] 14,430.00 | $ I -
FAY CLARK-TRAIL LIGHTING--PARKS $ 60,000.00 | § - 15 - 13 - 18 = 1% - 1s - |8 - s - S - 1s 60,000.00 | § -
CDBG LOCAL MATCH:HOUSING REHAB PROJECT| $ 15,000.00 | § - |s b - 15 O . - |5 5 lis - S - |s 15,000.00 | § -
HOLIDAY DECORATIONS:NCPR $ 11,000.00 | $ 11,377.59 | $ ] 3 - 13 sells A 1Y o I e 2l o] 11,377.59 | S -
CEDAR VALLEY NATURE TRAIL SIGNALS;
BOYSON AND TOWER TERRACE $ 7,000.00 | § 6,815.44 | $ (i o 5 3o 3 ~ihs o S e B AL 6,815.44 | $ -
FLAGS/HARDWARE NCPR STREETLIGHTS 5 1,500.00 | $ 1,474.00 | $ g5 o ] I £ e i C s ]s - 1s 1,474.00 | $ S ) -
WATER TOWER #1 AND #2 MAINTENANCE--
WATER S 400,000.00 | 340,000.00 | § - $ - $ e S - 5 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | $ 20,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDED $ 4,730,491.53 §  4,258,829.39 [§  150,061.95 $  839,182.78 § 315,726.40 $ 607,166.41 $ 475,952.27 § 378,843.01 $ 1,012,739.77 $ 460,879.21 $ 31,377.59
COMMITTED FUNDS $  336,000.00 $ -
TOTALS $  367,377.59 $





LOST (10-14)

Farmers State Bank (Checking)

Beginning Balance S - S 228,646.15 $ 305,789.25 § 553,864.87 S 834,233.88 § 1,296,753.09 S5 1,110,59561 $ 97,855.84 § 236,976.63
Revenues S 778,708.10 $ 916,325.88 $ 963,802.02 § 887,53542 S 938,471.48 § 192,685.53 § < S - $
Transfer (-/+} Hiawatha Bank & Trust $  (400,000.00) s (400,000.00) 3 600,000.00 S .
Expenses S 150,061.95 $ 839,182.78 $ 315,726.40 S 607,166.41 S 475,952.27 § 378,843.01 $ 1,012,738.77 S 460,879.21 § 31,377.59
Ending Balance S 228,646.15 S 305,789.25 § 553,864.87 § 834,233.88 $ 1,296,753.09 § 1,110,595.61 S 97,855.84 § 236,976.63 5 205,599.04
Hiawatha Bank & Trust (Money Market) ‘
Beginning Balance S - s 401,064.00 $ 403,91253 § 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 S 811,005.68 $ 812,226.35 §$ 212,994.12
Credits/Debits $  400,000.00 $ - $ 400,000.00 $ - s - $ - B - 5 (600,000.00) % -
Interest accrued s 1,064.00 $ 2,84853 § 2,32825 5 2,154.09 § 1,395.29 § 1,215.52 % 1,22067 S 76777 S 54.27
Ending Balance $  401,064.00 $ 403,912.53 $ 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 S 811,005.68 $ 812,226.35 § 212,994.12 5  213,048.39
Farmers State balance § 228646.15 $ 305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 $ 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 $  236,976.63 $ 205,599.04
Hiawatha Bank & Trust balance $ 401,064.00 $ 403,912.53 $ 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $ 811,005.68 $ 812,226.35 $ 212,994.12 $ 213,048.39
Overall Total balance $ 629,710.15 $ 709,701..78 $ 1,360,105.65 $ 1,642,628.75 $ 2,106,543.25 $ 1,921,601.29 $ 910,082.19 $  449,970.75 $ 418,647.43
COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 8-31-2017
AS APPROVED IN THE CIP OR RESOLUTION

s 336,000.00 TOTAL COMMITTED

“n

113,870.75 UNCOMMITTED







LOST (FY15-24)

8/31/2017

REVENUES
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
STATE (LOST) $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $150,176.82 $0.00] $0.00; $0.00 $0.00/ .00
INTEREST (Money Market account) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00/ 50.00 $0.00 $0.00] $0.00 $0.00; 50.00 50.00
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $150,176.82 50.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00
Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed
COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE
LOST (15-24) PROJECT COST PROJECT COST FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24
Blairs Ferry Rd pavement with
3|Cedar Rapids Street $40,000.00, ,626.23] $36,626.23
4|Progress Drive:street lights Street $50,700.00 $50,700.00/
5|Manhole irs Sewer .00 $5,258.57 $5,258.57
6|C Ave: Tucker Street to north end | Street $315,000.00 $315,000.00|
8|New mower:Parks department | Parks $10,000.00 9,299.00 £$9,299.00
9|Park Security Cameras Parks $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Website Development City Hall $16,637.50, ﬁm,__a_.p.sol 14,737.50| $3,600.00
B Ave and Tucker St
12 |reconstruction Street 300,000.00 000.00
15|12th Ave:Blairs Ferry to Rainbow _|Street $426,000.00 26,000.00!
16| Emmons St: 9th Ave to 10th Ave  |Street 200, 00,
Trail lighting: Clark Park and
17 | Tucker Park Parks $60,000.00
22|12th Ave; Rainhow to Emmons __|Street 361,000.00
25 Trail lighting: Guthridge park Parks Sw
| Industrial Ave:Boyson Rd to north
31jend Street 356,534.71 $18,772.75 337,761.96 $22,720.21
Ath Ave;Willman to Marion and
32 | Willman:2nd Ave to 4th Ave Street 160, .00
33| 12th Ave:Emmons to Lyndhurst | Street $381,000.00
Water Tower Fitzroy ($750,000 to
35|51.2 mil Water $220,000.00 110,000.00 100,000.00
36| Rainbow: 12th Ave to 14th Ave Street $400,000.00
Fire Station: Second satellite
37| station Fire 5500,000.00 500,000.00
Property Purchases: 1004 Robins
Rd/Veterans Memorial Proj Street 50,000.00 54,148.18 $46,971.18/ $7,177.00
38 | Diseased tree removal Street 150,000.00 30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 30, 30,
New Annexation area: water main
41|and sewer extension Water/Sewer 350,000.00 $295,261.64 $238,894.59| $56,367.05
42| Library Expansion Library $1,000,000.00
NCPR/Emmons/Rabins/CPR
43-W| Intersection Water $165,000.00} 8.13
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43| Intersection |Street $500,000.00 $80, 1#6.825 $177,892.38
Fire Hydrant conversion to Stortz
44 rants Water/Fire $37,720.00} 32 68
YTD Ex es Actuals 697.98 770. .45 500.00/
Committed Funds $7,353,057.50 00| .00 .00 200.00| 291,000.00 000.00 140,000.00/ ,000.00| 000.00) 2.“]'
Committed funds-actual expenses $135,502 51,426,700 $1,291,000 $946,000 $140,000 $430,000 $300,000 %0
Committed funds remaining
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance 50.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $1,597,426.42 $1,597,426.42  51,597,426.42 $1,597,426.42 $1,597,426.42 $1,597,426.42
Revenues $692,292.92 $933,893.27 5$996,530.46 $150,176.82 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00
|Expenses $64,697.98 $723,770.62 $364,498.45 $22,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00|
Einding Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $1,597,426.42 $1,597,426.42 $1597,42642  51,597,426.42 $1587426.42  $1,597,426.42 $1,597,426.42
STARTED OR COMPLETED PROIECTS AS OF 8-31-17
AS APPROVED IN THE LOST CIP
LOST Dashhoard
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2013 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance 50.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60
Expected Revenue Annual $827,000.00 $875,000.00, $875,000.00 $676,823.18
Actual Revenue YTD $692,292.92. $933,893.27 $150,176.82
Actual Expenses YTD $64,697.98 $723,770.62 $22,500.00
Committed YTD $0.00 19,200.00
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,597,426.42
Revenues Expenses Expected revenue $8,736,893.47
Expected expenses
Total received FY15 $842,469.74 Total expended FY15 $87,197.98 committed $3,406,800.47
Projected
Total received FY16 $933,893.27 Total expended FY16 $723,770.62 remaining balance $5,330,093.00 Uncommitted
Total received FY17 $996,530.46 Total expended FY17 5364,498.45
Total received FY18 $150,176.82 Total Expended FY18 $22,500.00
Expected remainder of FY18 $676,823.18 FY19 committed $1,291,000,00
Expected remainder of FY19 $827,000.00 FY20 committed $946,000.00
Expected remainder of FY20 $827,000.00 FY21 committed 5140,000.00
Expected remainder of FY21 $827,000.00 FY22 committed $430,000.00
Expected remainder of FY22 $827,000.00 FY23 committed $300,000.00
Expected remainder of FY23 $827,000.00 FY24 committed $0.00
Expected remainder of FY24 $827,000.00 FY25 committed $0.00
GRAND TOTAL
of FY25 $175,000.00 (EXPENDED & COMMITTED) $3,406,800.47
GRAND TOTAL
{ACTUAL RECEIVED &
EXPECTED) $8,736,893.47
Uncommitted
Balance 5,330,093

$5,556,200.00
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September 12’ 2017 Brenda K. Wallrichs
Benjamin M. Weston

J. Michael Weston

Lu Ann White

Writer’s E-mail:
mparmenter@lwclawyers.com
Direct Dial: 319-861-5338

Ms. Cindy Kudrna
Finance Director
City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

Re:  City of Hiawatha
Dear Ms. Kudrna:
Please find enclosed our invoices for services for the month of August 2017. Thank you for

allowing our firm to represent the City of Hiawatha with its legal needs. Should you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

MJP/tb
Enclosures
118 Third Avenue SE, Suite 700 4401 Westown Parkway, Suite 212
P.O. Box 1927 « Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406 West Des Moines. [A 50266
Phone: 319-365-1184 « Fax: 319-365-1186 Phone: 515-224-3911 » Fax: 515-224-2698

Please respond 1o Cedar Rapids office





August 31, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ric

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

General Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 07/31/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice # 20254

Client # 000016158
Matter # 000000002
Billing through 08/31/2017

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

0801]2017 MJP

08022017 MJP

0807|2017 MIJP

08092017 MIJP

Exchange electronic communications with
City Staff regarding MediaCom claim

Follow up telephone conference with
Community Development Director
regarding MediaCom claim related to
Rathje work

Draft 4-page Solar Panel Agreement tor the
Park's Department; telephone conference
with Park's Director regarding same;
forward to Park's Director for consideration

Meeting at City Hall with City
Administrator and Parks Director to go over
information and review document in
preparation for today's meeting with the
County regarding the dog park; second
meeting at City Hall with City Staff and
County Staff regarding dog park and land
issues concerning same

$660.00

0.00
$660.00
0.20 hrs 33.00
0.20 hrs 33.00
1.50 hrs 247.50
2.40 hrs 396.00





08]10/2017

08[11[2017

08/11]2017

08]14]2017

08|15[2017

08/172017

08]22[2017

08[232017

08(31]2017

MJP

MJP

MJP

MJP

MIJP

MJP

MJP

MIJP

MIJP

Receipt of electronic communication from
City Administrator requesting my review of
Memorandum to the City Council regarding
the upcoming Library Referendum

Meeting at City Hall with Community
Development Director regarding discussion
points for upcoming joint meeting with
P&Z and Board of Adjustment

Review City Code and Iowa Code regarding
powers and duties of Planning and Zoning
Board and Board of Adjustment in
preparation for Monday's joint meeting

Attend and participate in joint meeting with
Planning and Zoning and Board of
Adjustment

Telephone conference with City
Administrator discussing the status of
various City matters

Telephone conference with City
Administrator and City Clerk regarding
Waiver for Fun Fest; revise and edit same
and forward to City for review and approval
of same

Meeting at City Hall with City
Administrator, Water Department Director
and Fire Chief regarding request from
insurance carrier

Receipt of electronic communication from
City Administrator with questions and
proposed revisions to Agreement for Solar
Panels with the Hiawatha Kids League;
review same; revise and edit Agreement and
forward to City Staff for review and
consideration; further communications
regarding same

Meeting at City Hall with City
Administrator regarding various City
matters

0.30

0.60

0.70

1.30

0.50

0.30

0.80

0.40

0.30

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

49.50

99.00

115.50

214.50

82.50

49.50

132.00

66.00

49.50





08312017 MIJP Receipt of electronic communication from 0.90 hrs
Community Development Director with
question regarding whether to allow ducks
in residentially zoned property; review
Chapters 55 and 165; review Iowa Code
Chapters 481A.1 and 717.1; conduct
research on whether a duck is considered
poultry; telephone conference with City
Staff regarding same

148.50

$1,716.00
Timekeeper Summary Rate Hours Amount
Mark J Parmenter Partner 165.00 10.40 $1,716.00
10.40 $1,716.00

Billing Summary

Total professional services $1,716.00

Total of new charges for this invoice . $1,716.00
———

Plus net balance forward +$660.00

Total balance now due $2,376.00

P





August 31, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ri.c

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.0O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

Municipal Traffic Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 07/31/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice # 20255

Client # 000016158
Matter # 000000005
Billing through 08/31/2017

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

08/07]2017 MRD

080112017 MRD

08/01]2017 MRD

08/01]2017 MRD

08042017 MRD

Telephone conference with Sergeant Kamm
regarding procedure for turning over videos
of traffic stops and agree all requests will be
directed to the court and produced during
discovery

Devin Baker: Prepare trial materials in
preparation to prosecute failure to obey a
traffic control device

Devin Baker: Travel to and from Linn
County Courthouse and accept plaintiff's
guilty plea and provide same to the court

Shimeng Gao: Review video received from
HPD and email Officer Allaire information
received from defendant asking for
confirmation that he has obtained an Iowa
license

Email to Sergeant Kamm regarding his
inquiry about sharing videos with traffic
defendants

$356.50

0.00
$356.50
0.20 hrs 31.00
0.30 hrs 46.50
1.00 hrs 155.00
0.70 hrs 108.50
0.20 hrs 31.00





08/07/2017

08/072017

08/07/2017

08]07]2017

08]07]2017

0808[2017

08]08[2017

08(08[2017

08082017

08]08|2017

08(09]2017

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

Alan Lee: Email correspondence with
Officer Bartels confirming court is still on
for this afternoon

Alan Lee: Travel to and from Linn County
Courthouse to prosecute citation for failure
to yield up on a left turn and have defendant
request, and the court grant, a continuance
despite city's objection

Alan Lee: Prepare trial materials to
prosecute citation for failure to yield upon a
left turn

Alan Lee: Prepare and send new trial
subpoena to Officer Bartels for failure to
yield on left turn citation due to continuance

Shimeng Gao: Correspondence to
Defendant seeking confirmation that he
received discovery materials and asking for
confirmation that he will plead guilty to
speeding citation

Rachelle Baier: Telephone call from
defendant requesting traffic video
pre-appearance and plea and advise that
defendant must put the request for discovery
to the court

Celia Van Meter: Prepare and send trial
subpoena to Officer Bartels for speeding
citation

Shimeng Gao: Receipt of correspondence
from Defendant regarding speeding citation
and his refusal to plead to the same and
advise City will amend up speeding charge
to full speed captured and confirm invalid
license citation dismissed

Shimeng Gao: Prepare and file notice of
intent to amend speeding citation

Shimeng Gao: Prepare and file dismissal of
invalid license citation and request court
costs be assessed to defendant

Shimeng Gao: Prepare and send subpoena
to Officer Bartels for new trial date set by
court

0.20

0.80

0.20

0.20

0.20

0.30

0.20

0.40

0.40

0.40

0.20

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

31.00

124.00

31.00

31.00

31.00

46.50

31.00

62.00

62.00

62.00

31.00





08(112017

08|11]2017

08[14(2017

08|15[2017

08]15[2017

08162017

08|16/2017

08]21/2017

08]21]2017

08[23/2017

08[24/2017

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

MIJP

MRD

Shimeng Gao: Prepare and file motion to
continue trial after court sua sponte reset
trial date

Cesar Rodriguez: Prepare and send trial
subpoena to Officers Bartels and
Naaktgeboren for no proof of insurance and
violation of permit restrictions citations

Shimeng Gao: Receipt and review of court
order resetting trial at request of defendant
and send correspondence to Officer Allaire
noting trial reset

Celia Van Meter: Telephone call from
Defendant requesting speed be reduced
from 16 miles per hour over the speed limit
and advise | will consult with issuing officer

Celia Van Meter: Correspondence to
Officer Bartels inquiring into facts and
circumstances of stop and note defendant's
request for speed reduction on citation

Shimeng Gao: Prepare and send traffic court
subpoena to Officer Allaire regarding new
trial date

Demertrius Lashaun Moore: Prepare and
send trial subpoena to Officer Kirkpatrick
for speeding and unregistered vehicle
citations

Shimeng Gao: Prepare trial materials to
prosecute citation for speed, including
marking exhibits

Shimeng Gao: Correspondence to Officer
noting Attorney Parmenter will be covering
trial date due to conflict

Shimeng Gao: Attention to file in
preparation to prosecute speeding ticket;
travel to and from the Linn County
Courthouse to prosecute speeding traffic;
present the City's witness and cross examine
Defendant resulting in guilty verdict

Alan Lee: Travel to and from Linn County
Courthouse and prosecute citation for
failure to yield upon a left turn resulting in
guilty verdict

0.40

0.20

0.30

0.20

0.20

0.20

0.20

0.50

0.00

1.60

1.50

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

62.00

46.50

31.00

31.00

31.00

31.00

77.50

0.00

264.00

232,50





08242017 MRD  Celia Van Meter: Telephone conference 0.30 hrs 46.50
with Defendant and advise that city will
drop speeding charge to 6-10 miles per hour
over the limit rather than 11-15 if she will
agree to plead guilty and obtain defendant's
agreement to do same
08/24]2017 MRD  Celia Van Meter: Prepare plea agreement 0.50 hrs 77.50
and file same with court noting Defendant
will plead guilty to amended charge
0831|2017 MRD  Rachel Baier: Prepare and send trial 0.20 hrs 31.00
subpoena to Officer Allaire for trial date to
prosecute citation for failure to obey a
traffic control device
08/31]2017 MRD  Kevin Jenkins: Prepare and send trial 0.20 hrs 31.00
subpoena to Officer Allaire for trial date to
prosecute citation for failure to obey a
traffic control device
$1,938.00
Timekeeper Summary Rate Hours Amount
Mark J Parmenter Partner 165.00 1.60 $264.00
Megan R Dimitt Associate 155.00 10.80 $1,674.00
12.40 $1,938.00
Billing Summary
Total professional services $1,938.00
Total of new charges for this invoice ( $1,93 8.06 )
i ‘/
Plus net balance forward +$356.50

Total balance now due

$2,294.50







Monthly Report August 2017

MATERIAL CIRCULATION

Adult

Juvenile

Young Aduit

Periodicals

DVD

Kits

Adult Audio

Adult Music

Juvenile Audio

Children's Music

Young Adult Audio

Overdrive Audio

One-Click Audio

Overdrive E-Books

3M E-books

Zinio Magazines

Freegal Download Music
Total Circulation

Last Year's Circulation

Change

Self-Check

DAYS OPEN

Ave. Daily Circulation

INCOME

Fines

Copier

Room

FAX

Lost/damaged Books
Lost Cards

ILLs

Total

3,803
6,469
776
240
6,021
80
678
658
133
108
39
309
69
532
196
91
134

20,336
21,708
-1,372

9,418

27
753

$1,356.24
$808.71
$25.00
$220.85
5$99.96
$13.00
$41.00
$2,564.76

UNIQUE MANAGEMENT

Dollars received
Material returned

ITEMS CATALOGED
ltems Added
Iltems Withdrawn

Month
$71.25
$121.62

Adult
129
206

Juvenile
134
440

19%
32%
4%
1%
30%
0.39%
3%
3%
0.65%
0.53%
0.19%
1.52%
0.34%
2.62%
0.96%
0.45%
0.66%

49.56%

Y-T-D
$310.28
$390.42

Page 1

Youth
26
171

OPEN ACCESS CIRCULATION

Open Access
Hiawatha

Linn County

Cedar Rapids
Marion

Robins

Total Circulation

LIBRARY VISITS

2017
Daily Average
2016
Change

14,258
2,507
1,443

11,301
1,526

797

19,005

13,233
490
9,972
3,261

INTER-LIBRARY LOANS

ILLs Sent
ILLs Received

REFERENCE
119 Reference/ 146 R. A
PROGRAMMING
people
Youth Prog 535
QOutreach 107
Youth Total 642
Adult Prog 338
Outreach 22
Adult Total 360

Registered Borrowers

New this Month
Withdrawn

MEETING ROOM
Small Meeting Room
Large Meeting Room

Public

Library

Audio Video
27 111
129 57

39
13

265

programs

19
3
22
27
3
30

9,213
103
105

104
48
56
57
47

Periodicals
55
79

Total
482
1,082





NEWSBANK

Pronunciator

FREEGAL

Streaming patrons/songs

Learning Express

INTERNET

Patrons
Hours

Month

Log Ins
16

Month
187
18/523

Month
0

1537
1204

Y-T-D
27

Y-T-D
18

Y-T-D
321
36/891

Y-T-D
9

Ave./Day Last Month

56.93
44 .59

1524
1230

Page 2

EBSCOHOST

Month

38

Academic 3
Auto Repair 3
Small Busines 0
Small Engine 0
Other 32
Total 38

User login:
Lynda.com 10

Change
13

-26

Y-T-D
149

3
19

0

0
127

149

Y-T-D
13






CITY OF HIAWATHA

Police

Emergency Mgmt

Fire

Ambulance

Building

Animal Control

City Clean-up

Transit

Mosquito Services

Library

Parks

Recreation

Community Center
Economic...

Planning & Zoning

Mayor & Council

City Administrator

Clerk & Finance

Elections

Legal Services

City Hall

Building/Grounds

Eng Coor/Observer

General Fund Total

MONTH ENDING AUGUST 2017

m Target
Budget %

® Actual YTD
Budget

20 25
Percentage of Budget

30

35

40 45

August 31, 2017






CITY OF HIAWATHA

MONTH ENDING AUGUST 2017

Monthly Year To Date Actual % of

GENERAL FUND Budget FY18 Expenditures Expenditures Budget Budget % target
General Fund Total 4,590,596.00 307,503.73 867,874.06 18.91% 16.6%
Police 1,198,090.00 79,368.97 163,071.98 13.61% 16.6%
Emergency Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 16.6%
Fire 413,115.00 24,796.12 46,919.71 11.36% 16.6%
Ambulance 326,136.00 15,327.74 31,945.12 9.80% 16.6%
Building 307,191.00 23,992.99 53,597.99 17.45% 16.6%
Animal Control 212,000.00 130.00 335.00 2.79% 16.6%
City Clean-Up 15,000.00 41.28 128.84 .86% 16.6%
Transit 128,982.00 10,005.00 20,010.00 15.51% 16.6%
Mosquito Services 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 16.6%
Library 622,930.00 47,818.84 93,998.92 15.09% 16.6%
Parks 223,219.00 23,386.44 36,345.00 16.28% 16.6%
Recreation 125,874.00 12,964.68 26,497.44 21.05% 16.6%
Community Center 12,803.00 652.80 1,086.03 8.48% 16.6%
Economic Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 16.6%
Planning & Zoning 3,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 16.6%
Mayor & Council 19,700.00 936.61 1,909.15 9.69% 16.6%
City Administrator 143,825.00 10,232.34 20,331.34 14.14% 16.6%
Clerk & Finance 248,385.00 18,439.89 34,843.49 14.03% 16.6%
Elections 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 16.6%
Legal Services 45,000.00 0.00 2,030.00 4.51% 16.6%
City Hall 376,295.00 24,063.38 150,178.31 39.91% 16.6%
Building/Grounds 91,240.00 9,010.14 13,669.41 14.985 16.6%
Engineering Coordinator

& Construction Observer 80,436.00 6,336.51 14,401.33 17.90% 16.6%

August 31, 2017







Hiawatha

Reports:

®

Fun Fest 2017: August 25-26t, 2017. Thank you for those of you that volunteered during
the festivities, we greatly appreciate it! We hope you had a great time this year and were able
to enjoy all the free activities and entertainment! We had over 1,000 people in attendance from
Friday to Saturday’s events. There were over 300 people in attendance for the 8 Seconds band
along with the Movie Under the Moon. We kicked off Saturday with 82 walkers/runners
participating in the Fireman’s 5K, over 120 hungry pancake eaters at the HICREW Kiwanis
Pancake Breakfast, 50 different parade floats handing out candy and tons of families enjoying a
day of FUN! Thank you to all our food and beverage vendors: El Kahir Shrine, Kona Ice, Girl
Scout Troop 5583, the Women’s Auxiliary, Ruby’s Pizza, Clock house Brewery and Cedar Ridge
Winery. And we can’t forget, thank you to all of our generous sponsors for making this event
possible: Enseva, Crystal Group, World Class Industries, Cedar Rapids Toyota, City of Hiawatha
Farmers State Bank, McGrath, Kerndt Brothers Bank, Wright Way Trailers and Larry J Fox and
Associates. Mark your calendars for August 24-25, 2018 for next year’s festivities! Like the
Hiawatha Fun Fest Facebook page to stay updated throughout the year!

Movies under the Moon: On August 25th we were able to show the animated film Moana
after our concert in the park. We had a great turn out even though it was a bit chilly in the
evening. That will be the last movie in the park for 2017! We will start planning for 2018 in
just a few short weeks!

Kids Movie Night: You know it’s fall when Kids Movie Nights are back in the Community
Center! Our first one of the season will take place September 8t at 6:30pm. The movie
showing will be SING.

HiBRAI: HiBRAI (Hiawatha's Bike Ride Around lowa) took place on August 19-20t riding
from Hiawatha’s Clark Park to Riverside Hotel and Casino a 58 mile bicycle ride. The
Friends of Hiawatha Parks and Recreation Foundation put on this event to raise funding for
our children’s summer programming and park updates. They had 166 riders and had a very
successful trip. They raised over $3,500 dollars from this event. Thank you to all of the
sponsors for their support: Hiawatha Bank, Culvers, Caseys, Rexco, Burst, Morgan and

]





Parks:

Mario, Blair Ridge Dental, Hausers Water Systems, Pepsico and Palo Mini Mart. We look
forward to 2018! Stay posted for dates and information!

Music in the Park: Hard to believe the summer has come to an end! We had great
attendance and weather at all four of our concerts this year! Kiwanis made over $1,000 for
their club throughout the month of August and were very excited. We will start searching
for our 2018 Summer Music in the Park line up this fall! Let us know if you have any
suggestions.

Fall Yoga: We are going to continue to offer Gentle Yoga in the Community Center at 6pm
on September 5% and 12t, October 3rd and 17, November 14t and 21st and December 5th,
Classes are $10 drop in or 5 classes for $40. September 5th you are welcome to bring a
friend with your paid registration! All fee and registration collections will be done by the
instructor, Kayla Davis, to avoid in and out funds through Hiawatha's system.

Fall Soccer: Fall soccer prepares players for organized soccer in a fun, non-competitive
environment. Children will learn dribbling, kicking, passing, agility, teamwork and
sportsmanship. Dates are September 12t through October 5t on Tuesdays and Thursdays
from 6:30 to 7:15pm. Fall Soccer is sponsored by First Federal Credit Union.

Iowa State Fair: The Hiawatha Parks and Recreation Foundation put on their first Charter
Trip to the lowa State Fair on August 17th, They had 30 people in attendance and were able
to spend the entire day at the fair exploring. They had a great time and hope to add another
trip next year. Kelly and Ambyr were also able to volunteer at the lowa Parks and
Recreation Foundation booth for the day. They were able to help with some of the fun
activities including big wheel races, bubble gum blowing contests and scavenger hunts. Stay
posted for dates and information!

IPRA Fall Conference: Kelly and Ambyr will be attending fall conference on September 11-
12t, Kelly will be sworn in as an at large director for the IPRA board. This position will
allow her to help the lowa Park and Recreation Association make decisions and continue
growth within the organization. Conference is a great opportunity to see what others are
doing, attend educational sessions and network with area businesses and members.

Splashpads are now turned off for the 2017 season!

We will be down to two seasonal employees starting the 10t of September. With
things winding down we will eliminate one person and keep the other two until the
end of park rentals. We are having very successful year with our park employees
and we can’t thank them enough for all their hard work in helping keep our parks
clean.

Rick and Ted will be fertilizing and spraying for Fall over the next two weeks.






Hiawatha Police Department Monthly Activity Report

August-2017 Total 2017 Total 2016
Dispatched 1 327 342
Observed 2 509 502
Case Report 3 86 95
Supplement Report 4 28 17
Case Closed 5 85 71
Traffic Stop 6 203 154
Officer Assist 7 209 230
Public Assist 8 118 119
Accident 9 9 17
Disturbance 10 30 39
Domestic Disturbance 11 9 9
Disabled Vehicle 12 7 16
Theft 13 10 12
Burglary (From Vehicle) 14 6(4) 4(10)
Assault 15 3 3
Suspicious Activity 16 82 91
ATL 17 36 22
Medical / Fire 18 37 32
Alarm 19 26 21
Welfare Check 20 10 10
Animal 21 11 7
Vehicle Impound 22 13 10
Misdemeanor 23 27 23
Felony 24 13 4
Warrant Request 25 7 3
Arrest 26 27 24
Juvenile Arrest 27 0 3
Arrest Warrant 28 5 4
Drug Charge 29 4 =)
Domestic Abuse 30 1 2
Child Abuse 31 0 0
Committal / Suicide 32 3 1
OWI 33 5 5
OWI Contact 34 4 5
.02 Violation 35 0 0
Public Intoxication 36 2 3
PULA 37 0 1
Open Container 38 1 0
Misc Citation 39 45 34
Misc Warning 40 60 66
Speed Citation 41 37 32
Speed Warning 42 39 40
Seat Belt Citation 43 3 0
Seat Belt Warning 44 3 4
Child Restraint Citation 45 0 0
Child Restraint Warning 46 0 1
Sign / Light Citation 47 18 3
Sign / Light Warning 48 15 4






HIAWATHA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Month  August
Year 2017
SHIFT
SUN MON TUE WED THUR FRI SAT 6pm to 6am|6am to 6pm
115 109 188 145 165 152 139 1013 467 546 1013
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City of “3awatha!
Public Works

Memo
To: Mayor, City Admin and City Council
From: Rod Jasa
Date: September 13, 2017
Re: August Public Works Report

Streets — We finally had time to work on some street repairs. We did some patch work on 2™ Ave,
Hawkeye Dr and 18" Ave. We installed the USA flags for FunFest, Labor Day and Patriot's Day. We
worked on FunFest set up and tear down. We swept the streets. We trimmed some trees along N.
Center Point Rd. We mowed the ROW. Vehicles serviced: 840, 550, 565, 820, 300.

Sewer — We repaired some sewer manholes while doing our street repairs. Al lift stations are
working correctly.

Storm Water — Nothing to report

Actual hours worked by Public Works employees in each department. Leave with pay hours are not included.

Streets Snow Parks Sewer Water Storm | City
21010 25010 43010 81510 81010 Water | Hall
Reg OT |[Re oT Reg OT | Reg OT | Reg OT | Re

Total 565 2 43 39

Submitted by:

Kod Vasa






"V fawatha!.

APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

In accordance wit the 2009 lowa Code Sections 368.7, which allows property owner(s) to submit a
written request for annexation to the City Council of the adjoining city, | (we) are submitting this
Application for Voluntary Annexation. 1, (we), the undersigned, are the property owner(s) of the property

legally described below (or as shown on the attached sheet) and desire to be annexed to the City of
Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa.

Legal Description of Property*
Address: 3590 Todd Hills Rd, Cedar Rapids, 1A 52411 (2 Parcels)
Legal Description: NW NW FR SEC 19 TWP 84 R 7

Legal Description: N1/4 SW NW SEC 19 TWP 84 R 7

Owner #1 Owner #2
Name of Owner (type or print) Name of Owner (type or print)

John K Novak

Lois A Novak

Signature of owner or authorized agent: Signature of owner:
Date of Signature: -7 — i o g /77 Date of Signature: 7 — 09 ¢ - 277

Agent’s Title (if applicable)

Are there additional owners? N O (If “yes”, please provide names, signatures, and |
dates of signatures for additional owners on the back of this application form.)

Proof of ownership is provided with this application. Yes il No

For City use only: g
Date Received: 7/&) /1% ’ Received by: /(/(/M/\ ﬁdWH File No.
Ji / I 1T

General property location:

*Insert a typed legal description. If the description will not fit, type the words “See attached” in the box
and attach a typed legal description on a separate sheet of paper






Annexation Legal description for property locally known as 3590 Todd Hills Road, Cedar
Rapids, lowa 52411:

John K & Lois A Novak

The West Fractional Half (W Frl. %) of the Northwest Quarter (NW ') of Section Nineteen (19),
Township Eighty-Four (84) North, Range Seven (7) West of the 5" P.M., except the South
Thirty (30) acres thereof, all in Linn County Iowa. Said parcel contains 50 acres

Todd Hills Road
The south half of Todd Hills Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the Northwest Quarter of the

Northwest Quarter in Section 19, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn County, lowa. Said
parcel contains 1.1 Acres
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING ANNEXATION APPLICATION OF
JOHN K. NOVAK AND LOIS A. NOVAK

WHEREAS, the City Council has received a voluntary annexation application
from John K. Novak and Lois A. Novak for property locally known as 3590 Todd Hills
Road, Cedar Rapids, lowa 52411, Legal description as follows:

John K & Lois A Novak

The West Fractional Half (W Frl. 14) of the Northwest Quarter (NW 4) of Section
Nineteen (19), Township Eighty-Four (84) North, Range Seven (7) West of the 5" P.M.,
except the South Thirty (30) acres thereof, all in Linn County lowa. Said parcel contains
50 acres.

Todd Hills Road

The south half of Todd Hills Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the Northwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter in Section 19, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn
County, lowa. Said parcel contains 1.1 Acres.

WHEREAS, a public notice was published on August 29, 2017 and the public
meeting was held on September 20, 2017, in the Hiawatha Council Chambers at 5:30
P.M., and at that time no objections were heard or filed, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, confirms review of the voluntary annexation application
from John K. Novak and Lois A. Novak and approves the voluntary application,
including the adjoining roadways.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of September, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk






"fawatha!

APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

In accordance wit the 2009 lowa Code Sections 368.7, which allows property owner(s) to submit a
written request for annexation to the City Council of the adjoining city, | (we) are submitting this
Application for Voluntary Annexation. I, (we), the undersigned, are the property owner(s) of the property

legally described below (or as shown on the attached sheet) and desire to be annexed to the City of
Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa.

Legal Description of Property*

Lﬂ// ﬁfm’j’@n /77(7@”

Bt Addbon 45 4, Loy, /1

Owner #1 Owner #2
Name of Owner (type or print) Name of Owner (type or print)
T B
Signature of owner or authorized agent: Signature of owner:

Date of Signature: L//}é/7 % Date of Signature:

Agent’s Title (if applicable)

Are there additional owners? < (If “yes”, please provide names, signatures, and
dates of signatures for additional owners on the back of this application form.)

1——""'-;,:

Proof of ownership is provided with this application. Yes No

’_Fg City use only:
Date Received: Received by: . ile No.
Y. NN

General property iocation:

== )

“Insert a typed legal description. if the description will not fit, type the words “See attached” in the box
and attach a typed legal description on a Separate sheet of paper






Annexation Legal description for property locally known as 3509 County Home Road,
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52411:

Timothy C. Brandt
Lot 1, Morgan Acres First Addition to Linn County, Iowa. Parcel contains 2.5 Acres

County Home Road
The north half of County Home Road lying adjacent and contiguous to Lot 1, Morgan Acres
First Addition to Linn County, lowa. Parcel contains 0.50 acres
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING ANNEXATION APPLICATION OF
TIMOTHY C. BRANDT

WHEREAS, the City Council has received a voluntary annexation application
from Timothy C. Brandt for property locally known as 3509 County Home Road, Cedar
Rapids, lowa 52411, legal description as follows:

Timothy C. Brandt
Lot 1, Morgan Acres First Addition to Linn County, lowa. Parcel contains 2.5 Acres.

County Home Road
The north half of County Home Road lying adjacent and contiguous to Lot 1, Morgan
Acres First Addition to Linn County, lowa. Parcel contains 0.50 acres.

WHEREAS, a public notice was published on August 29, 2017 and the public
meeting was held on September 20, 2017, in the Hiawatha Council Chambers at 5:30
P.M., and at that time no objections were heard or filed, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, confirms review of the voluntary annexation application
from Timothy C. Brandt and approves the voluntary application, including the adjoining
roadways.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of September, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha -

Community Development Department

Purpose: Final Plat Approval Date: 08/29/2017
To: Hiawatha City Council

Name of Plan: Rolling Prairie Estates 3™ Addition

Address: Valley Court and Savannah Drive Zone: R-1
Number of Lots: 13 lots

Reviewed by: Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director

Description: This is part of the Rolling Prairie Estates preliminary plat. The lot lines have been

adjusted but no major changes are proposed differing from the preliminary plat. The lot
sizes comply with the UDC. There is no request for a zoning change.

Report: This final plat matches closely to the most recent preliminary plat. The plan of
improvements has been received and the improvements are nearly completed. Final blue
bound documents and utility sign-offs have been submitted and reviewed. The
developer’s agreement is to be a part of the final plat and has been reviewed by
engineering.

An “at risk” permit has been initiated in this development. The permit has not been issued
as plans have not been resubmitted for approval. No occupancy will be allowed until the
plat improvements and the developer’s agreement have been accepted by Council.

Recommendation: Community Development and the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend
approval of this final plat contingent upon Council approval of the developer’s
agreement.





City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511  FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Planning and Zoning Commission Date: August 17,2017

From: John C. Bender PE, City Exgi
Re:  Rolling Prairie 3rd Additio
Description: Approval of Final Plat

Report:

This is a 13 lot plat being developed as a street and a cul-de-sac south of Hunt Road.
Engineering has reviewed the final plat and has one issue with the easement width. No other issues. The plan of
improvements has been approved by the City Council in May of 2017. The improvements have not been totally

installed as of this date, but the plat can be approved with the acceptance by the Council with the approval of a
developer’s agreement.

Engineering recommends approval.

If you have any questions please let me know.
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Final Plat of Rolling Prairie Estates 3" Addition.
Date: 8/11/2017

The Hiawatha Water Department has reviewed the Final Plat for Rolling Prairie Estates 3™
Addition submitted by Alltrans, Inc.

The Water utility is installed per plan set and by Hiawatha Rules and Regulations. All pertinent
tests have been performed and passed.

The Water Department Approves of this final Plat,

LR

Marty Recker
Water Superintendent

Hiawatha Water Department

WATER DEPARTMENT ¢ P.O. BOX 485 » HIAWATHA, 1A 52233-0485 » PHONE (319) 393-5556 « FAX (319) 393-1516





RESOLUTION NO. 17-022
Planning & Zoning Commission

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT
FOR ROLLING PRAIRE ESTATES 3RD ADDITION
HIAWATHA, IOWA

WHEREAS, A FINAL PLAT FOR ROLLING PRAIRIE ESTATE 3RD ADDITION
TO HIAWATHA, IOWA, HAS BEEN FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK AND AFTER
CONSIDERATION OF THE SAME IS FOUND TO BE CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF IOWA, AND THE ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, IN RELATION TO PLATS AND ADDITIONS TO
CITIES, NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, IOWA, THAT SAID FINAL PLAT AND DEDICATIONS OF SAID ROLLING
PRAIRIE ESTATE 3RD ADDITION TO HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY, IOWA, IS HEREBY
ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED ON THE PART OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING

COMMISSION OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, AND THAT THE CHAIRMAN AND SECRETARY OF
THE HIAWATHA PLANNING AND ZONING COMISSION ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO
CERTIFY THIS RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL AND AFFIX THE SAME TO SAID PLAT AS BY
LAW PROVIDED, AND RECOMMEND THAT THE HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL APPROVE
SAME.

PASSED THIS _28th DAY OF __AUGUST . 2017.

Mark Powers, Chair
ATTEST;
Jennifer Goerg, Community Development Clerk

STATE OF IOWA )
)SS
LINN COUNTY )

We, Mark Powers, Chair; and Jennifer Goerg, Community Development Clerk, do hereby certify that
the above and foregoing resolution is a true and correct copy of the resolution passed by the Planning
and Zoning Commission of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, on this 28th day of August, 2017.

Mark Powers, Chair

Jemnifer Goerg, Community Development Clerk





DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

In this memorandum of agreement, the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa will

be known as the “CITY”: and J. Murphy Homes, L.L.C., will be known as the
‘DEVELOPER".

WHEREAS, Chapter 165 of the Hiawatha Unified Development Code of the City

of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa requires the DEVELOPER of new subdivisions located
within the CITY to construct, or give satisfactory assurance to the CITY that it will
construct certain improvements; and,

WHEREAS, the DEVELOPER, above described, is now in the process of

subdividing the premises legally described as follows to wit:

See Attachment A

which subdivision shall be known as Rolling Prairie Estates Third Addition

1.

to Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa.

The DEVELOPER proposes to record a final plat situated on a portion of the
Real Estate to be known as Rolling Prairie Second Addition to the City of

Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa, and has prepared a proposed final plat of such
addition (the "Plat”). Said Addition consists of Lots 1 through 13, all-inclusive.

The public improvements that lie within or provide service to the area included in
the proposed final plat of Rolling Prairie Third Addition to the City of Hiawatha,
Linn County, lowa have not yet been completed to date, and in order to receive
the CITY’s approval of the proposed plat the DEVELOPER by this Agreement is
willing to obligate Lots 1 through 13 Rolling Prairie Third Addition to the City of
Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa, for the construction and costs of said
improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1.

That the DEVELOPER has provided assurance that all improvements will be
constructed and will perform to CITY Standards as required by Chapter 165 of
the Hiawatha Unified Development Code. That the DEVELOPER shall complete,
and the CITY shall accept, all the items applicable to said subdivision set forth in
the plan of improvements, not later than the earlier of a) one (1) year from the
date of passage of the City Council Resolution approving the Development
Agreement unless specifically extended by the Council; or b) occupancy of a
newly constructed principal structure built upon a lot in the subdivision. Upon
completion of the Improvements, the City Council shall cause to be filed a
release instrument. Such release instrument will indicate that the Improvements
have been accepted by the City Council and will release the DEVELOPER and
the Real Estate from all obligations due under this Agreement and will specifically
discharge and release the DEVELOPER and the Real Estate from any lien. If





necessary, the City Council shall also cause to be executed and/or filed any
additional instrument(s) reasonably required by the DEVELOPER to further
demonstrate that the Improvements have been satisfactorily completed with the
following exception:

a.  Construction of 5 foot wide sidewalk shall be as described in
paragraph 2 below.

That the DEVELOPER will either construct, or cause to be constructed, within
said subdivision all sidewalk required by Chapter 165 and 136 of the Code of
Ordinances as follows:

a.  That said sidewalk shall be constructed to meet City Engineer’s
specifications adjacent to each lot in the subdivision as part of the
construction of a principal structure on each lot.

b.  Notwithstanding the above, the DEVELOPER agrees to construct
sidewalk adjacent to any lot which has not had sidewalk constructed
for which the City Council passes a resolution of necessity within a
period of time established within said resolution of necessity.

That the City acknowledges that the DEVELOPER has paid the final plat filing
fee in the amount of $150.00-

That street lighting (2-LED 45 watt Poles and Lamps provided by REC) shall be
installed at the DEVELOPER’S expense in accordance with City Council
Resolution 12-138. Or, the DEVELOPER has provided an acceptable verification
of payment to the appropriate utility company for said street lighting installation.

That the DEVELOPER has secured a NPDES General Permit No. 2 from the
Department of Natural Resources and developed a pollution prevention plan and
agrees to maintain and control the premises so as to prevent erosion. The
DEVELOPER further assumes responsibility for any costs associated with
erosion and/or siltation of this development as outlined in Section 167 of the
Code of Ordinances as a result of development of this subdivision.

That the DEVELOPER agrees Outlot “A”, Rolling Prairie 2" Addition is
designated as a storm water detention facility for this addition and will be
operated and maintained as such according to Section 162 of the Code of
Ordnances.

That all public improvements shall be constructed to CITY standards and shall be
inspected by the City Engineer. The DEVELOPER and any contractor or other
agent employed by the DEVELOPER shall provide maintenance surety required
by Chapter 165 of the Hiawatha Unified Development Code prior to acceptance
of the completed Improvements by the City.





8.

10.

DEVELOPER and any contractor or agent employed by the DEVELOPER shall
provide insurance as reasonably required by the City Council when working
within the public rights-of-way.

That all improvements and construction on property dedicated to the CITY shall
become property of the CITY upon acceptance by the CITY (except private
service connections to sewer and water lines). Such acceptance by the CITY of
an improvement shall constitute a release of the obligations hereunder with
respect to said improvement, except, as to being a surety under the maintenance
bond.

If the DEVELOPER fails to complete the Improvements within the time period as
provided in the Agreement, the CITY may cause the Improvements to be
constructed in all respects as it shall reasonably deem appropriate. DEVELOPER
shall remain responsible for all cost incurred by the CITY in completing the
Improvements. In order to assure payment of such costs, if the DEVELOPER has
not completed the Improvements within the time period above provided, the CITY
and DEVELOPER further agree to the following assessment agreement as
provided for in Chapter 165.67.12 of the Hiawatha Unified Development Code.

a. In consideration of the construction of the Improvements by the CITY,
the undersigned DEVELOPER hereby waives Notice of such
construction, waives all legal formalities required by the laws of lowa to
be observed by cities in the construction of Improvements where the
expense of the Improvements is to be assessed, and waives each and
every question of jurisdiction. The intention of the DEVELOPER is to
authorize and direct the CITY to construct the Improvements without
any of the formalities or legal proceedings required of cities in
constructing like improvements. The express intention of the
DEVELOPER is that the Improvements shall be constructed as
aforesaid as if each and every legal requirement pertaining thereto was
fully and faithfully observed and performed.

b. Itis further agreed that the CITY by and through its Council may make
assessments against the properties described herein as Lots 1 through
13 all-inclusive, Rolling Prairie Third Addition to the City of Hiawatha,
Linn County, lowa, for the cost of the construction of the
Improvements, to the extent of the entire actual cost deemed
necessary by the City Council. Such cost shall be allocated to each lot
according to the benefit received by that lot.

c. Itis also agreed that said assessment so made shall be a lien upon the
Real Estate, and the undersigned DEVELOPER hereby agrees to pay
the amount is thus assessed against the Real Estate, and said
assessment shall have the same legal force and effect as if all the
legal formalities provided by law in such cases had been fully and
faithfully performed and observed. The DEVELOPER hereby expressly
waived every objection to said assessment. The DEVELOPER hereby
authorizes the Council of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, to pass any
Resolution requisite or necessary to order and secure the





11.

12.

18.

14.

15.

16.

1.7

Improvements, to provide for the construction of the same and to make
assessment herein provide for, without further notice to DEVELOPER
or owner of any of the said lots.

d. Notwithstanding anything on this Agreement to the contrary, any
assessment made under this Agreement shall not be a lien against any
property described herein unless and until the CITY records with the
Linn County Recorder a “Notice of Assessment Lien” which Notice
shall describe the property against which the lien attaches and the
amount of the lien.

e. Portions of the land include in said Lots 1 through 13 all-inclusive shall
not be released from the requirements of this Agreement prior to the
completion of all required improvements associated with the lot or lots
as determined by the City Council.

That the DEVELOPER agrees to assume all expenses for any damage to public
utilities, public improvements or other property and assumes all risk of loss to the
improvements contemplated by this agreement until final acceptance by the
CITY.

That the DEVELOPER agrees that occupancy of any structure will not be allowed
until all required Certificates of Occupancy are issued.

That the DEVELOPER acknowledges that the home owners shall be responsible
for reimbursement to the Hiawatha Water Department for water used within
individual homes. Failure by the home owners for proper and timely payment
may result in water service being suspended for all units.

That the DEVERLOPER acknowledges that the CITY will install no-parking
restrictions on one side of each street that contains the water main and fire
hydrants.

That the DEVELOPER agrees to hold the CITY harmless and to indemnify the
CITY against all claims made by any person as a result of personal injury or
property damage occurring during the construction of improvements
contemplated by this agreement.

That this agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their heirs,
successors and assigns, and the sale by the DEVELOPER of all or any part of
the premises in said subdivision shall transfer obligations of the DEVELOPER to
the successor in interest.

That this memorandum of agreement shall be recorded by the DEVELOPER at
the same time as recording the plat, and the CITY agrees that the City Engineer
may, by written letter, satisfy any portion of this agreement as having been
satisfactorily completed by the DEVELOPER other than final acceptance of the
improvements





18. Should any ambiguities arise in the construction of this agreement, it is agreed
that it shall be construed to favor public over private interests.

Signed this day of

CITY OF HIAWATHA:

William Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

J. Murphy Homes, LLC

Jay Murphy, Owner
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL PLAT AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
ROLLING PRAIRIE ESTATES THIRD ADDITION, HIAWATHA, IOWA

WHEREAS, a Final Plat of Rolling Prairie Estates Third Addition to the City of Hiawatha,
Linn County, lowa, containing thirteen (13) lots, numbered one (1) through thirteen (13), has been
received and reviewed by the City Engineer, Hiawatha Water Superintendent and Planning and
Zoning Commission and found to be in conformance with regulations of the City of Hiawatha, and

WHEREAS, the property owner has submitted the following executed agreement, and it is
included as part of the final plat documents:

1. Development Agreement

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends City Council approval of the Development
Agreement as submitted, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to approve the final plat of Rolling Prairie Estates Third Addition to the City of Hiawatha,
Linn County, Iowa, containing thirteen (13) lots and further approve the Development Agreement
and direct the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the agreement.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of September, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk

STATE OF IOWA, COUNTY OF LINN

I, Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa do certify that the above and
Joregoing Resolution is a true and correct copy of the Resolution as passed by the City Council of
the City of Hiawatha, Iowa on the 20" day of September, 2017.

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council Date: September 13, 2017

From: John Bender PE, City Engineer )
" i

f/ f /" ’/‘
Re:  Peck’s Landing 1" Addition \ v, !/ 7
{1 A 3
\ K“ |
Description: Approve Plan of I‘ij/\q\emjm s
/

\/

The plan of improvements for Peck’s Landing 1% Addition has been submitted for 7 commercial lots at the NE
corner of Edgewood Road and Blair's Ferry Road. This new addition will be platted with private streets
identified as public access and utility easements. The public utilities included in the easement areas includes
approximately the following:

Report:

e 786LF of sanitary sewer,
o 987 LF of water main,
* 3-LED Urbanscape street lights

Engineering has reviewed the plan of improvements that are proposed for this development. Engineering
recommends approval of these public improvement plans.

If you need any further information, please let me know.





“ i awatha!.

Plan of Improvements for Proposed Peck’s Landing First Addition
September 13, 2017

The Water Department has completed its review of Peck’s Landing First Addition proposed plan of
improvements that were submitted by Hall and Hall Engineers Inc. The Water Department recommends
approval of these plans for construction.

My Gl L

Water Superintendent

Cc. Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

WATER DEPARTMENT ¢ P.O. BOX 485 » HIAWATHA, IA 52233-0485 « PHONE (319) 393-5556 * FAX (319) 393-1516
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTOR TO PROCEED WITH
IMPROVEMENTS INSTALLATION FOR PECK’S LANDING FIRST
ADDITION

WHEREAS, plans, profiles, cross sections, and specifications for construction of
improvements in Peck’s Landing First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn County,
Iowa have been submitted to the City of Hiawatha, and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reviewed said plans, profiles, cross sections
and specifications for construction of improvements including sanitary sewer, water main
and three (3) LED urbanscape street lights, in Peck’s Landing First Addition to the City
of Hiawatha, Linn County, Iowa, and recommends that they are in conformance to
preliminary plat and design standards of the City of Hiawatha, and

WHEREAS, the Hiawatha Water Superintendent has reviewed the plan of
improvements for Peck’s Landing First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn County,
lowa, and recommends approval, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to grant permission for Contractor to proceed with
installation of improvements in Peck’s Landing First Addition including sanitary sewer,
water main and three (3) LED urbanscape street lights to the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, lowa.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of September, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To: Mayor and City Council Date: September 13,2017

/
Description: Approve Plan of Imprm\e}hents

Report:

The plan of improvements for Peck’s Landing Edgewood Road Extension has been submitted for the extension
of Edgewood Road approximately 400 feet north of Blair's Ferry Road. This new extension is adjacent to
Peak’s Landing 1% Addition will be built and dedicated to the City as a public improvement. The public utilities
included in the Edgewood Road Extension include approximately the following:

755LF of sanitary sewer,

450 LF of water main,

460 feet of Edgewood Road Extension with storm sewer and draintile
450 feet of 10 foot multi-use trail

e o o o

Engineering has reviewed the plan of improvements that are proposed for this development. Engineering
recommends approval of these public improvement plans.

If you need any further information, please let me know.
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Plan of Improvements for Edgewood Road Extension
September 13, 2017

The Water Department has completed its review of Edgewood Road extension proposed plan of
improvements that were submitted by Hall and Hall Engineers Inc. The Water Department recommends
approval of these plans for construction.

Marty Recker
Water Superintendent

Cc. Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

WATER DEPARTMENT ¢ P.O. BOX 485 « HTAWATHA, 1A 52233-0485 « PHONE (319) 393-5556 « FAX (319) 393-1516
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTOR TO PROCEED WITH
IMPROVEMENTS INSTALLATION FOR PECK’S LANDING EDGEWOOD ROAD
EXTENSION

WHEREAS, plans, profiles, cross sections, and specifications for construction of
improvements for Peck’s Landing Edgewood Road Extension in the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, lowa have been submitted to the City of Hiawatha, and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reviewed said plans, profiles, cross sections and
specifications for construction of improvements including 755 LF of sanitary sewer, 450 LF of
water main, 460 feet of Edgewood Road Extension with storm sewer and draintile, and 450 feet
of 10 foot multi-use trail, for Peck’s Landing Edgewood Road Extension in the City of Hiawatha,
Linn County, Iowa, and recommends that they are in conformance to design standards of the City
of Hiawatha, and

WHEREAS, the Hiawatha Water Superintendent has reviewed the plan of improvements
for Peck’s Landing Edgewood Road Extension in the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, Towa, and
recommends approval, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, IOWA, to grant permission for Contractor to proceed with installation of
improvements in Peck’s Landing Edgewood Road Extension including 755 LF of sanitary sewer,
450 LF of water main, 460 feet of Edgewood Road Extension with storm sewer and draintile, and
450 feet of 10 foot multi-use trail in the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of September, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council e Date: September 13, 2017

From: John C Bender PE, City E}-ﬁgi*e’er )
" N

v
%
oy

ase 11 Roadway Package

Re: Emmons Street/N CPR/Rbbins f(o

\

Description: Change Ordego. \/
Report:

Change Order No. 4: These various changes were required adjustments to the plans due to the fact
that conflicts were discovered with the planned construction and existing utilities.

ltem 1.7 is an item to remove and replace a fence on private property in order to lower an
existing utility box. Cost increase $715.00.

e Item 1.8 is an item to remove and replace an existing utility junction box that was located in
the new concrete in the SE corner of the intersection. Cost increase $2,228.05.

e Item 1.9 is the additional cost of special arch storm sewer pipe to allow the new pipe to be
placed under the existing utility duct bank. Cost increase $6,156.48.

¢ Item 1.10 is an item to adjust 2 sanitary sewer structures to a new elevation matching the
curb line of Center Point Road. Both structures needed to be rebuilt. Cost increase
$2,494.20.

Engineering recommends approval of change order No 4 for a net cost increase of $11,593.73. If
you need any further information, please let me know.










CHANGE ORDER NO. 4

PROJECT: EMMONS STREET/NORTH CENTER POINT ROAD/ROBINS ROAD INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENTS PHASE I-ROADWAYPACKAGE

DATE: September 12, 2017

CONTRACTOR: Rathje Construction
Marion, lowa

ORIGINAL

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $2813,734.76

ORIGINAL CONTRACT

COMPLETION DATE: November 3, 2017

The City of Hiawatha plans to proceed with miscellaneous items that required
adjustments due to unexpected field conditions primarily associated to existing utility
locations.

ITEM #1.7:

ITEM #1.8:

ITEM #1.9:

ITEN #1.10:

ADD NEW ITEM- Remove and replace existing chain link fence at 107 North
Center Point Road. Add removal and replacement of approximately 25 feet of existing
chain link fence at 107 North Center Point Road due to utility junction box and
underground line that was lowered to match elevation of new sidewalk. Fence was
removed to accommodate the change. Lump sum cost increase of $71 5.00.

ADD NEW ITEM- Remove and replace existing utility junction box located in the
SE corner of intersection. Add removal and replacement of Windstream utility box
that was located in the new concrete in the SE corner of the Robins Road/NCPR
intersection. Box was moved approximately 20 feet to the east out of the new concrete
area. Lump sum cost increase of $2,228.05.

ADD INCREASED COST OF ITEM 32, Stoim Sewer RCP 18”- Add cos! of special
18" arch RCP storm sewer pipe due to the fact that a large existing utility duct bank did
not provide clearance for the propose standard 18" pipe on the east side on Center
Point Road between station 14+00 and 16+00 . Increased cost of special pipe is 176
linear feet at $34.98/foot. Cost increase of $6,156.48.

ADD INCREASED COST OF ITEM 47, Adjustment of Existing Structures- Add cost
of adjustment of existing structures due to the fact that 2 sanitary manholes needed to
be adjusted several feet by removing sections of the structure and replacing new tops
and castings in order to match the final grade. Increased cost is 2 each at $1,247.10.
Costincrease is $2,494.20.

CHANGES IN SCHEDULE: Additional time provided for the above as 3 working days. Therefore the new

completion date is November 3, 2017.





CHANGE ORDER No. 4 SUMMARY:

Item - X . 7_ F . R Total

No. Description Unit | Unit Price Quantity ABSBRE
1.7 Remove and replace chain link fence LS $715.00 1 $715.00
1.8 Remove and replace existing utility box LS $2,228.05 1 $2,228.05
| 1.8 Add cost of special pipe for item #32 LF $34.98 176 $6,156.48
1.10 | Additional cost of adjustment of manholes EA $1,247.10 2 $2,494.20
N ERRE I T P S e |
| _$11,593.73 |

Total Change Order No.4 Cost:  $11,593.73

Rathje Construction

kamm@%,,cz

Title: A .
Dale: Q /i g;gg; [

City of Hiawatha, lowa

By: _

Title:

Date:

Altest

By:

Title:

Date:






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #4
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project
(Project #2151330)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, has contracted for
the 2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project with Rathje Construction Co., of
Marion, Iowa, and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended Change Order #4 for the
removal and replacement of chain link fence, removal and replacement of existing utility
junction box, storm sewer RCP pipe, and adjustment of existing structures, with a
increase of $11,593.73, bringing the total revised contract amount to $2.838.269.99 for
the 2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project with Rathje Construction Co., of
Marion, lowa, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve Change Order #4 for the 2016-2017
Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection Improvements Phase
2 Roadway Package Project with Rathje Construction Co., of Marion, lowa, with an
increase in contract amount of $11,593.73, resulting in a revised total project contract
amount of $2.838,269.99.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of September, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komnegor, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha -

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511  FAX (319) 393-1516

To: Mayor and City Council Date: September 13, 2017

From: John Bender PE, City Engineer\y"

\
{

Re:  Emmons Street/North Center Poi

Description: Approval of Pay Application No. 10

Report:
See attached partial payment No.10 to Rathje Construction from Marion for the Emmons
Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Intersection Phase Il Paving Package. This
payment is for work completed through August and shows the contractor has constructed
the entire intersection and all of Center Point Road. Robins Road is now closed and is the
last phase of the project.

This payment shows the contractor is approximately 77% complete with the project.

Recommendation:

Engineering recommends approval of Partial Payment No. 10 to Rathje Construction in
the amount of § $161,992.32 |

If you need any further information, please let me know.










Project:

Contractor:

Owner:

Original Contract
Amount:

Revised Contract
Amount:

Date:

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
APPLICATION NO.10

EMMONS STREET / NORTH CENTER POINT ROAD / ROBINS ROAD INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE 2 - ROADWAY PACKAGE
HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY . IODWA
RATHJE CONSTRUCTION
305 4th Street
Marion, 1A 52302

City of Hiawatha, lowa

$2,813,734.76

$2,838,269.99

September 12, 2017

The Contractor noted above, in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents, hereby requests

approval of this application for payment on the following estimates of contract work completed:

Original Contract Work Completed $ 2,142,221.86
Materials Stored On Site $0.00
Change Orders:
Change Order No. Date Approved Amount
1 July 19, 2017 $ 13,101.50
p July 19, 2017 57.310.00
3 July 25, 2017 $ 7,150.00
4 August 29, 2017 |3 11,593.73
Total Change In Contract Amount from Change Orders| $ 24,535.23
Total Change Order Work Completed $ 17,385.23
Total Complete and Stored to Date $ 2,159,607.09
Retainage 5% $ 107,980.35
Total Complete and Stored to Date Less Retainage $ 2,051,626.74
Less Previous Payments $ 1,889,634.41
Current Payment Due $ 161,992.32

Distribution: Owner

Engineer  Contractor Other

Page 1 of 1





CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION:
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, that the above
information and estimated values of completed work covered on this Application for Payment have been
completed in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, that all amaounts have been paid
by the Contractor for work for which previous Applications for Payment have been made and payments
received from the Owner, and that the current payment billing requested is now due.

Contractor's Authorized Representative:

W%% A-ﬂom: - g_:fi _’7

ENGINEER’S/ARCHITECT'S RECOMMENDATION:
In accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the Engineer's/Architect's on-
site observations of the work included in this Application for Payment and based on the
Engineer's/Architect's review of this Application for Payment including the accompanying supporting data,
and to the best of the Engineer's knowledge, information and belief, the work included in this Application
for Payment is completed substantially in conformance with the Contract Documents and payment by the
Owner is hereby recommended.

Engineer's/Architect's Authorized Representative:

By Date:

CITY OF HIAWATHA PAYMENT RECOMMENDATION:
Payment to the Contractor is hereby recommended based on the Application for Payment submitted by
the Contractor and the Engineer's/Architect's recommendation.

City of Hiawatha Authorized Representative:

By

ATTACHMENTS REQUIRED:
1. Line ltem Schedule of Contract Values Summary, Amounts Completed This Period, and Amounts
Completed To Date. Recommend use of AlA Document G703.
2. Line ltem Schedule of Contract Materials Stored and Values (if applicable).

ACCOUNTING USE ONLY:

€A e
(-

& eH P P
I
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APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
APPLICATION NO. 10

Prolect  EMMONS STREET /NORTH GENTER FOINT ROAD r ROBIS ROAD INTERSECTION INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 2 - ROADWAY PACKAGE
HAWATHA LINN COUNTY I0WA
Contactor:
Ensinesc:  Shive Hatiory INC
Revisad Contract Amount:  $2813.73478
Date:  Sesternter . 2017
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAY ESTIMATE #10
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project
(Project #2151330)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, has contracted for the
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project with Rathje Construction Co., of
Marion, Iowa, and

WHEREAS, application for Partial Pay Estimate #10 (ten) in the amount of
$161,992.32 has been received in the Clerk’s Office, and

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha has received recommendation from the City
Engineer to make payment, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA to approve application for Partial Pay Estimate #10 for the
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project, and direct City Clerk to make payment
to Rathje Construction Co., of Marion, lowa, in the amount of $161,992.32.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of September, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha -

Engineering Department

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council r / Date: September 14, 2017
AV

From: John C Bender PE, City Engfﬁ‘eqr .
e

Re:  Study for Lane Reconﬁgufiﬁg 9Enter Point Road (Boyson Road to Emmons Street)

Description: Public Input for Lane Reconfigure Project

Report:
We discussed with the Council the importance of studying the current lane configuration on
North Center Point Road from Blair’s Ferry Road to Boyson Road at a work session in April and
then again in June. The current painted pavement markings on Center Point Road is a 3-lane
configuration from Tower Terrace Road to Boyson Road, and a 4-lane configuration from
Boyson Road to Blair’s Ferry Road. When the new Emmons Intersection is completed, it will be
developed as a 3-lane section almost to the railroad tracks. (See attached)

Staff felt this is a confusing situation as vehicles travel on North Center Point Road and had a
study prepared that looked at the traffic volumes and roadway widths and the possibility of
restriping the roadway in a consistent manner. Another name for this type of study is a “road
diet”. The lowa DOT also prepared a report that concluded that Center Point Road would be a
good candidate for a lane reconfiguration project. They list many reasons why a project of this
nature would increase efficiency and utilization of a roadway by the traveling public.

In April Council directed staff to conduct a study with design and cost estimate. In June Council
reviewed that study and approved the negotiated change order with our prime contractor for
the intersection project to repaint the section of North Center Point Road to a 3-lane section
with bike lanes from Boyson Road to the new Emmons Street intersection. This work will be
completed in the next week or so.

Since that time we have posted articles in our city newsletter and web site with our intent to
change the lane configuration of North Center Point Road. This information created interest in
the change with concerns. This lead to a meeting this week with a local business in the area
that was not in favor of this kind of change. The main objection was the added bike lane on the
roadway when there is a trail 10’ already installed. The business owner expressed his concern
of with pulling out of his property he already has to look for bicyclist and pedestrians on the





trail and now he will have to look for bicyclist on the road way bike lane. He feels this could be a
liability for him and his employees.

Because of the time restraint to get this work done, we did not hold any public meetings or
open houses to gain more input from the citizens. We did provide the reconfigure plan to the
lowa DOT, the corridor metropolitan planning organization (CMPO) staff, and the officers of the
Linn County Trails Association. They all responded with positive comments.

As we move forward we could have questions as to the reasons we have proceeded with this
change. Below is a list of possible pros and cons we have prepared for consideration of a 3-lane
section with a bike lane:

Pros:

* Provides a consistent roadway configuration along NCPR
Traffic volumes and roadway width will support this change
Improves performance and efficiency of the roadway
Provides for other uses of the roadway
Improves pedestrian safety
Provides direct connection for bike traffic to Boyson Road Trail
Reduces risk of crashes
More desirable environment for work and shopping
More flexible for existing driveways and new developments access points
* Inexpensive to provide change as includes only painting

Cons:
* Roadway was constructed as 4-lane design over last few years
e Costand time to provide a 4-lane roadway
Most likely will slow traffic speeds somewhat
Already have bike trail on east side to railroad tracks
More conflicts with bikes and traffic
Did not hold public input meeting
Some public will not support the change
Have not surveyed the local businesses for possible impacts
Lane configuration change will be confusing similar to issues in other cities

e © o o o o o

Staff has two purposes for bringing this subject to you is to ensure council’s understanding of
the road diet; the 3-lane section with a bike lane as you may receive or hear concerns of the
road diet as people begin to utilize the roadway as its completed. The second purpose is to
dicuss in more detail the bike lane. This would be a change for Hiawatha’s roadway. Many have
experienced Cedar Rapids reconfiguration for the bicyclist on their roadways which has left
some with a negative impression.

Staff would ask council to confirm our intentions to move forward with the road diet that
includes a bike lane. If you have any hesitation we need to know this now prior to paint
markings being laid.
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Figure 5. Crossing and Through Traffic Conflict Points at Intersections for a Four-Lane Undivided Roadway and a Three-Lane Cross Section
(Adapted from Welch, 1999)

Four-Lane Undivided
(Outside Lane Traffic Hidden by
Inside Lane Vehicle)

Three-Lane
(No Hidden Vehicles)

:

Figure 6. Major-Street Left-Turn Sight Distance for Four-La
(Adapted from Welch, 1999)
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CITY ADMINISTRATOR'’S OFFICE MEMO
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com

319-393-1515 ext.523

To:  Mayor and City Council

From: City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: September 15, 2017

RE: Housing Rehabilitation 2018 CDBG Grant and Administrator Services

In a quick review of housing rehabilitation surveys, it looks like our targeted area is above the
51% LMI (low to moderate income) which makes us eligible to submit for a Home Owner
Occupied Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) application with a deadline of January

2018.

When we first discussed this opportunity last September | had asked for council to allow staff to
do the following:

1.

2,
3.

o o

Determine target area of LMI with the highest concentration of owner
occupied housing,

test citizens interest by sending out informational letters,

Allow staff and volunteers to knock on doors to gather the required income
survey’s,

Determine which agency will administrator the program if the income surveys
demonstrate 50+ meet the LMI requirements. The agencies fees for admin
and technical services are part of our local match,

Submit CDBG Owner Occupied Housing Rehabilitation Grant Application,
Provide the needed local match through LOSST funds totaling $12,000-
$15,000.

We have completed items 1, 2, 3, and 6. Wednesday night | will ask for council to move
forward with item number 4 and 5 approving and directing Mayor Bennett to sign a
service agreement with EClcog to assist with the grant application and if our application
is successful to administer the CDBG. You will note in the agreement the fees for their
services will be a part of the application which will either be used as our match and/or
reimbursed to the city through the grant. This grant is administrated and funded as draw
down similar to how we have administrated our RISE grants.

If the application is not successful EClcog will not charge the city a fee for their
assistance in preparing the grant application. EClcog’s experience with CDBG's have
been very successful in the past.





The Community Development Block Grant, we will be applying for is an owner-occupied
housing rehabilitation grant. This grant is a competitive grant that provides assists for
low to moderate income homeowners with repairs on their property to meet minimum
housing standards and address lead hazard concerns. The grant would assist six (6)
single family homes with a maximum of $24,999 in general repairs and an additional
$7,500 for lead reduction work if necessary.

For the residents in our targeted area that meet the requirements the grant acts as a
forgivable loan with a 5-year sliding scale.

The CDBG is a great opportunity for communities in lowa. This funding is made
annually available through the Department of Economic Development to help cities
meet the needs of their aging communities and is a necessary component of our 2036
Comprehensive Plan.

Thank you for your consideration!

Kim





2016 HUD Income Limits - ECICOG Counties

1 person |2 person |3 person |4 person |5 person |6 person |7 person |8 person
County 80% MFI| |80% MFI |80% MFI [80% MFI |80% MFI {80% MFI |80% MFI [80% MFI

Benton County| $40,050| $45,800| $51,500| $57,200| $61,800| $66,400| $70,950| $75,550

lowa County| $42,250| $48,250| $54,300{ $60,300| $65,150| $69,950| $74,800| $79,600

Johnson County| $46,000| $52,600 $59,150| $65,700| $71,000] $76,250| $81,500| $86,750

Jones County| $37,350| $42,700| 548,050 $53,350| $57,650| $61,900| $66,200| $70,450

Linn County| 542,700| $48,800] $54,900| $60,950| $65,850| $70,750| $75,600| $80,500

Washington County| $38,500| $44,000] $49,500| $54,950| $59,350| $63,750| $68,150| $72,550
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EAST CENTRAL IOWA
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
YOUR REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 31%, 2017

Tk Kim Downs, City of Hiawatha

FROM: Melanie Riley, Housing Planner

RE: CDBG Application — Required Documents

Enclosed, please find two ECICOG Service Agreements which require signatures as part of the
CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program Application.

Please have the Mayor sign both of the enclosed documents. Once signed, please return both

signed originals to the address at the bottom of this page, attention: Melanie Riley. Once signed
by our Executive Director, I will return one original to you for your files.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions. Thanks!

700 Sixteenth Street NE, Suite 301 Cedar Rapids, lowa 52402 319-365-9941 FAX 319-365-9981 WWww.ecicog.org
[
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EAST CENTRAL IOWA
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
YOUR REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

SERVICE AGREEMENT

Purpose. This SERVICE AGREEMENT is hereby entered into by the CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA (hereinafter referred to as “the CITY”) and the EAST CENTRAL IOWA COUNCIL OF
GOVERNMENTS (hereinafter referred to as the “SERVICE PROVIDER”) for the purpose of
contracting with the SERVICE PROVIDER for the preparation of a COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) APPLICATION (hereinafter referred to as
“‘APPLICATION").

Terms & Fee. The SERVICE PROVIDER will provide staff services at no charge. The CITY
agrees, by signing this SERVICE AGREEMENT, to have the SERVICE PROVIDER administer
the project if the APPLICATION is successful, the fee for such service to be stipulated in the
APPLICATION.

If at such time the CITY chooses not to enter into an agreement for CDBG administrative
services with the SERVICE PROVIDER, the CITY shall be billed for the cost of preparing the
APPLICATION at the SERVICE PROVIDER'S hourly rate of $74.00; not to exceed $5,000.

Effegtive Dates. The effective starting date of this SERVICE AGREEMENT shall be September

109'72017, and the SERVICE AGREEMENT shall remain in effect until the Notice of Award.
Upon award of a grant, the CITY and the SERVICE PROVIDER shall enter into a separate
SERVICE AGREEMENT for grant administration.

Termination. This SERVICE AGREEMENT may be terminated by either the CITY or the
SERVICE PROVIDER by submitting written notice of termination to the other party no less than
seven (7) days before the end date of this SERVICE AGREEMENT.

This SERVICE AGREEMENT represents the entire and integrated agreement between the
CITY and the SERVICE PROVIDER and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or
agreements, either written or oral. This SERVICE AGREEMENT may be amended only by
written instrument signed by both the CITY and the SERVICE PROVIDER.

CITY:

Mayor, City of Hiawatha Date

SERVICE PROVIDER:

Executive Director, ECICOG Date





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A
SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF HIAWATHA AND EAST
CENTRAL IOWA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS (ECICOG)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized to sign the Service Agreement between the
City of Hiawatha and East Central lowa Council of Governments (ECICOG) for the
purpose of preparing a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Application (see
attached agreement Exhibit A).

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of September, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk





